3084A208495dSA ‘084A208495dSd 0102 Jequisideg o} Joud saleig pajun oy ul 9jes Jo Hoduwll 10} 8|edsaslq wolj d|ge|iene
Jou 8Je Ajjualind aisy pajesipul siequinu Led pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UOISSILUIWOD Bpel] [euoijeulsiu| S8jelS Pajiun 8y} Woly JapIo Ue Jo asnessq

semiconductor

Z “freescale"

=
)
=
>
LLl
N~
o
[00]
L
(o)
(g
o
(0p)
()]

freescale.com

Evaluation Module User Manual

S56F807



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag



1.1
1.2
1.3

2.1
2.2
23
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.7.1
2.7.2
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface vii

AUIENCE . . ..o vii
Organization ... ... ...ttt vii
Suggested Reading . ......... ... . . e vil
Notation CONVENtIONS . .. ..o\ttt ettt e e e viil
Definitions, Acronyms, and Abbreviations . ............................. X
References . ... ... X
Chapter 1
Introduction
S6F807EVM Architecture . . ... i 1-1
S56F807EVM Configuration Jumpers. . ............. ... i, 1-2
SO6FS07TEVM Connections . . .. ..o vttt e e e e e 1-4
Chapter 2
Technical Summary

SOF 80T . o 2-3
Program and Data Memory .. ........... i 2-5
RS-232 Serial Communications. . .............u ittt 2-6
Clock SOUTCE . . ..ot e 2-7
Operating Mode . . . ... i e 2-7
Debug LEDs. . . ... 2-8
Debug Support . . ... 2-8

JTAG Connector. . . ...oo e e e e 2-9

Parallel JTAG Interface Connector .............. ... ... ... ....... 2-10
External Interrupts . .. ... . . 2-11
ReSet. . oo 2-12
Power Supply . . ... 2-13
Primary UNI-3 Interface ........... ... ... .. . . . ... 2-14
Secondary UNI-3 Interface ........... ... ... . i, 2-15
General Purpose Switches and Run/Stop Switch. . ................... ... 2-16
Serial 10-bit 4-channel D/A Converter .............. .. ... ... io.... 2-17
Motor Control PWM Signalsand LEDs . ............................. 2-18
Motor Protection LOgiC .. ... ... i 2-19

Table of Contents, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



2.16.1  Primary UNI-3 Motor Protection Logic ............................ 2-19
2.16.2  Secondary UNI-3 Motor Protection Logic .......................... 2-21
2.17 Back-EMF and Motor Phase Current Sensing . ......................... 2-23
2.18 Quadrature Encoder/Hall-Effect Interface ............................. 2-23
2.19  Zero-Crossing Detection. . ......... ...t 2-24
220 CANInterface. .. ...t 2-24
2.21 Software Feature Jumpers. .. .......... .. 2-26
2.22  Peripheral Connectors. . . . ... ottt 2-27
2.22.1 Port B Expansion Connector. .. ..., 2-28
2.22.2  Port D Expansion Connector. . . ........uuuinininininenennenen.. 2-28
2.22.3  Port E Expansion Connector . . ...ttt 2-29
2.22.4  External Memory Control Signal Expansion Connector. . .............. 2-29
2.22.5  Primary Encoder/Timer Channel A Expansion Connector.............. 2-30
2.22.6  Secondary Encoder/Timer Channel B Expansion Connector .. .......... 2-30
2.22.7  Timer Channel C Expansion Connector . ..................couun... 2-31
2.22.8  Timer Channel D Expansion Connector .. .......................... 2-31
2.22.9  Address Bus Expansion Connector. .. ................coitinnenn... 2-32
2.22.10 Data Bus Expansion Connector. . . .............uiuiuutenrennennn.. 2-33
2.22.11 A/D Port A Expansion Connector. ... ............c.uuriirrannenn... 2-33
2.22.12  A/D Port B Expansion Connector . ................cuuiirrennenn .. 2-34
2.22.13  Serial Communications Port 0 Expansion Connector.................. 2-34
2.22.14  Serial Communications Port 1 Expansion Connector.................. 2-35
2.22.15  Serial Peripheral Interface Expansion Connector. . ................... 2-35
2.22.16  CAN Expansion Connector. . ... ......ouuuutunteteneeeenennnn 2-36
2.22.17 PWM Port A Expansion Connector. . . .................uituuine.... 2-36
2.22.18 PWM Port B Expansion Connector. . . ........... ... ..., 2-37
223 TestPoints. ... ... 2-37
Appendix A

56F807EVM Schematics

Appendix B
56F807EVM Bill of Material

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

ii Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



1-1
1-2
1-3
2-1
2-2
2-3
2-4
2-5

2-7
2-8
29
2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13
2-14
2-15
2-16
2-17
2-18
A-1
A-2
A-3
A-4
A-5
A-6

LIST OF FIGURES

Block Diagram of the S6F807EVM .. ... ... ... ... .. ... . . . 1-2
S56F807EVM Jumper Reference . ........... ... ... .. 1-3
Connecting the S6FS07TEVM Cables. . . ........ . ... .. 1-4
Schematic Diagram of the External Memory Interface. ...................... 2-5
Schematic Diagram of the RS-232 Interface. . ......... ... ... ... ... .... 2-6
Schematic Diagram of the Clock Interface . . ............. ... ... ... ......... 2-7
Schematic Diagram of the Debug LED Interface .. ......................... 2-8
Block Diagram of the Parallel JTAG Interface. . ........... ... ... ... ..... 2-10
Schematic Diagram of the User Interrupt Interface. . ....................... 2-11
Schematic Diagram of the RESET Interface.............................. 2-12
Schematic Diagram of the Power Supply . ........ ... .. ... .. ... ... .. ..... 2-13
Run/Stop and General Purpose Switches .......... ... ... ... ... .. ....... 2-16
Serial 10-bit, 4-Channel D/A Converter . . ............... ... .. 2-17
PWM Group A Interfaceand LEDs . .......... ... ... ... .. ... ... .. .. ... 2-18
FAULTATI Selection Circuit . . .. ....o it e 2-20
DC-Bus Over-Voltage and Phase Over-Current Detection Circuits. . .......... 2-21
FAULTBI Selection Circuit . . .. ..ottt e 2-22
Primary Back-EMF or Motor Phase Current Sense Signals . ................. 2-23
Zero-Crossing Encoder Interface. . ........... ... ... ... ... . ... ... .. 2-24
CAN Interface . . . ... .. 2-25
Software Feature Jumpers . ......... ... .. . . 2-26

SOF807 Processor. . . ..o vttt A-2

Reset, Mode,Clock & IRQS. . ... ... . . A-3

Program & Data SRAM Memory . ............ .. A-4

RS-232 and SCI Connectors . . ........ouiniin e A-5

Debug Serial 4-Channel D/A Converter . ........... ... ..ot .. A-6

PWMA and3 User LEDs. . ... ... e A-7

List of Figures, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor iii

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



A-7 Primary UNI-3 Interface and Over-Voltage Fault Detection. . . ............. A-8
A-8 Secondary UNI-3 and Over-Voltage Detection. . ........................ A-9
A-9 User General Purpose Switches and Jumpers .......................... A-10
A-10 Motor Phase-Current/Back-EMF Voltage Analog Input Selector. . ......... A-11
A-11 Primary and Secondary 3-Phase Over-Current Sense . . .. ................ A-12
A-12 Primary Zero-Crossing/Quadrature-Encoder or Hall-Effect Selector . . ... ... A-13
A-13 Secondary Zero-Crossing/Quadrature-Encoder or Hall-Effect Selector . . . . . . A-14
A-14 Port Expansion Connectors .. ............uintitet e A-15
A-15 High-Speed CAN Interface . .......... ... . .. .. A-16
A-16 Parallel JTAG Host Target Interface and JTAG Connector ............... A-17
A-17 Power Supplies. . . ... . A-18
A-18 Bypass Capacitors and Spare Gates. . . .......... ... ..., A-19
56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3
iv Freescale Semiconductor

Preliminary

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13
2-14
2-15
2-16
2-17
2-18
2-19
2-20
2-21
2-22
2-23
2-24
2-25
2-26
2-27

LIST OF TABLES

56F807EVM Default Jumper Options. . ............. ..., 1-3
RS-232 Serial Connector Description . ... .. 2-6
Operating Mode Selection . . .......... ... .. 2-7
JTAG Connector Description. . .. ......ouunt et 2-9
Parallel JTAG Interface Disable Jumper Selection ... .................... 2-9
Parallel JTAG Interface Connector Description .. ...................... 2-10
Primary UNI-3 Connector Description .. ............................. 2-14
Secondary UNI-3 Connector Description . ............................ 2-15
D/A Header Description. . . ...ttt 2-17
FAULTATI Source SelectionJumper. . .......... ... ..., 2-20
FAULTBI1 Source Selection Jumper. . .......... ... ... ... .......... 2-22
CAN Header Description. . . ...ttt 2-25
Port B Connector Description . ......... ..., 2-28
Port D Connector Description . ............... ... 2-28
Port E Connector Description . ............... i, 2-29
External Memory Control Signal Connector Description .. ............... 2-29
Timer A Connector Description. . . ............. i, 2-30
Timer B Connector Description. . .......... ... ... ... 2-30
Timer C Connector Description. . . ..., 2-31
Timer D Connector Description. . ...t 2-31
External Memory Address Bus Connector Description. . .. ............... 2-32
External Memory Address Bus Connector Description. .. ................ 2-33
A/D Port A Connector Description . ...ttt 2-33
A/D Port B Connector Description .. ...............ciiiiiiiinean... 2-34
SCIO Connector Description .. ...........o i, 2-34
SCI1 Connector Description . ............otiuiit ... 2-35
SPI Connector Description. . .. .........it it 2-35
CAN Connector Description . ...ttt 2-36

List of Tables, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor v

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

2-36
. 2-37

PWM Port A Connector Description. . ...,
PWM Port B Connector Description

2-28
2-29

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

vi



Preface

This reference manual describes in detail the hardware on the 56F807 Evaluation Module.

Audience

This document is intended for application developers who are creating software for
devices using the Freescale 56F807 part.

Organization

This manual is organized into two chapters and two appendixes.

Chapter 1, Introduction - provides an overview of the EVM and its features.
Chapter 2, Technical Summary - describes in detail the S6F807EVM hardware.

Appendix A, S6F807EVM Schematics - contains the schematics of the
S6F807EVM.

Appendix B, 56F807EVM Bill of Material - provides a list of the materials used on the
56F807EVM board.

Suggested Reading

More documentation on the 56F807 and the 56F807EVM kit may be found at URL:

http://www.freescale.com

Preface, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

Vii

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



Notation Conventions

This manual uses the following notational conventions:

Term or Value Symbol Examples Exceptions
Active High Signals No special AO
(Logic One) symbol attached | CLKO
to the signal
name
Active Low Signals Noted with an WE In schematic
(Logic Zero) overbar in text OE drawings, Active
and in most Low Signals may be
figures noted by a
backslash: /WE
Hexadecimal Values Begin with a “$” | $0FFO0
symbol $80
Decimal Values No special 10
symbol attached 34
to the
number
Binary Values Begin with the b1010
letter “b” attached | b0011
to the number
Numbers Considered 5 Voltage is often
positive unless -10 shown as positive:
specifically noted +3.3V
as a negative
value
Bold Reference ...see: http://lwww.freescale.com...
sources, paths,
emphasis

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

viii

Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



Definitions, Acronyms, and Abbreviations

Definitions, acronyms and abbreviations for terms used in this document are defined below for
reference.

A/D Analog-to-Digital

CAN Controller Area Network; serial communications peripheral and method

CiA CAN in Automation, an international CAN user’s group that coordinates
standards for CAN communications protocols

D/A Digital-to-Analog

EVM Evaluation Module

GPIO General Purpose Input and Output Port

IC Integrated Circuit

JTAG Joint Test Action Group, a bus protocol/interface used for test and debug

LQFP Low-profile Quad Flat Pack

MPIO Multi Purpose Input and Output Port ; shares package pins with other

peripherals on the chip and can function as a GPIO

OnCE™ On-Chip Emulation, a debug bus and port created by Freescale to enable
designers to create a low-cost hardware interface for a
professional-quality debug environment

PCB Printed Circuit Board

PLL Phase Locked Loop

PWM Pulse Width Modulation

RAM Random Access Memory

ROM Read-Only Memory

SCI Serial Communications Interface

SPI Serial Peripheral Interface Port

SRAM Static Random Access Memory

UART Universal Asynchronous Receiver/Transmitter

Preface, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



References

The following sources were referenced to produce this manual:

[1]
[2]

[3]
[4]

[5]

DSP56800 Family Manual, DSP56800FM, Freescale Semiconductor

DSP56F801/803/805/807 User's Manual, DSP56F801-7UM, Freescale Semicon-
ductor

56F807 Technical Data, DSP56F807, Freescale Semiconductor

CiA Draft Recommendation DR-303-1, Cabling and Connector Pin Assignment,
Version 1.0, CAN in Automation

CAN Specification 2.0B, BOSCH or CAN in Automation

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



Chapter 1
Introduction

The 56F807EVM is used to demonstrate the abilities of the 56F807 and to provide a
hardware tool allowing the development of applications that use the 56F807.

The 56F807EVM is an evaluation module board that includes a 56F807 part, peripheral
expansion connectors, external memory and a CAN interface. The expansion connectors
are for signal monitoring and user feature expandability.

The 56F807EVM is designed for the following purposes:

* Allowing new users to become familiar with the features of the 56800 architecture.
The tools and examples provided with the 56F807EVM facilitate evaluation of the
feature set and the benefits of the family.

* Serving as a platform for real-time software development. The tool suite enables
the user to develop and simulate routines, download the software to on-chip or
on-board RAM, run it, and debug it using a debugger via the JTAG/OnCE™ port.
The breakpoint features of the OnCE port enable the user to easily specify complex
break conditions and to execute user-developed software at full-speed, until the
break conditions are satisfied. The ability to examine and modify all user
accessible registers, memory and peripherals through the OnCE port greatly
facilitates the task of the developer.

» Serving as a platform for hardware development. The hardware platform enables
the user to connect external hardware peripherals. The on-board peripherals can be
disabled, providing the user with the ability to reassign any and all of the hybrid
controller’s peripherals. The OnCE port's unobtrusive design means that all of the
memory on the board and on the chip are available to the user.

1.1 56F807EVM Architecture

The 56F807EVM facilitates the evaluation of various features present in the S6F807 part
and can be used to develop real-time software and hardware products based on the

Introduction, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

1-1

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



56F807. The 56F807EVM provides the features necessary for a user to write and debug
software, demonstrate the functionality of that software and interface with the customer's
application-specific device(s). The S6F807EVM is flexible enough to allow a user to fully
exploit the 56F807's features to optimize the performance of their product, as shown in
Figure 1-1.

56F807
RESET 4-Channel
LOGIC RESET SPI 10-bit D/A
MODE/IRQ RS-232 DSub
LOGIC MODE/IRQ SCI #0 Interface %-Pin
Program Memory) Address, CAN Interface
64Kx16-bit
Data &
SRAM Control SCI#1 Peripheral Debug LEDs
CAN Expansion PWM LED
Data Memory S
64Kx16-bit I TIMER Connector(s)
0
Wernory
Expansion — -
Connector(s) Zer(IJD (gtrg;smg
JTAG JTAG/OnCE PWM #1 Pri UNI-3
Connector A/D #0
Parallel
DSub
wpm —  JTAG | — AD# Sec UNI-3
Interface PWM #2
Power Supply
Low Fre
a XTAL/EXTAL 3.3V &GND 3.3V, 5.0V &
Crystal 3 3VA

Figure 1-1. Block Diagram of the 56F807EVM

1.2 56F807EVM Configuration Jumpers

Seventeen jumper groups, (JG1-JG17), shown in Figure 1-2, are used to configure various
features on the 56F807EVM board. Table 1-1 describes the default jumper group settings.

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E

1-2 Freescale Semiconductor



56F807EVM Configuration Jumpers

3
21l

1me e

Figure 1-2. 56F807EVM Jumper Reference

Table 1-1. 56F807EVM Default Jumper Options

Jumper Group Comment Jumper Connections

JG1 Primary UNI-3 Phase A Over-Current Selected for FAULTA1 1-2

JG2 Secondary UNI-3 Phase A Over-Current Selected for FAULTB1 1-2

JG3 CAN termination unselected NC

JG4 Enable on-board Parallel JTAG Host/Target Interface NC

JG5 Use on-board EXTAL crystal input for oscillator 2-3

JG6 Use on-board XTAL crystal input for oscillator 1-2

JG7 Selects device’s Mode 0 operation upon exit from reset 1-2

JG8 Enable on-board SRAM 1-2

JG9 Disable RS-232 output NC

JG10 Secondary UNI-3 3-Phase Current Sense Selected as inputs to A/D 2-3,5-6 & 8-9
JG11 Secondary UNI-3 serial selected 1-2, 3-4,5-6 & 7-8
JG12 Primary Encoder Input Selected 2-3,5-6 & 8-9
JG13 Secondary Encoder Input Selected 2-3,5-6 & 8-9
JG14 Primary UNI-3 3-Phase Current Sense Selected as inputs to A/D 2-3,5-6 & 8-9
JG15 Primary UNI-3 serial selected 1-2, 3-4,5-6 & 7-8
JG16 PDO input selected as a high input 1-2

JG17 PD1 input selected as a high input 1-2

Introduction, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor 1-3

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



1.3 56F807EVM Connections

An interconnection diagram is shown in Figure 1-3 for connecting the PC and the external +12V
DC power supply to the S6F807EVM board.

Parallel Extension

Cable
56F807EVM
PC-compatible i
Computer
] i
Connect cable P2

to Parallel/Printer port

External| with 2.1mm,
+12V | receptacle
Power | connector

Figure 1-3. Connecting the 56F807EVM Cables
. Perform the following steps to connect the S6F807EVM cables:

1. Connect the parallel extension cable to the Parallel port of the host computer

2. Connect the other end of the parallel extension cable to P1, shown in Figure 1-3, on the
56F807EVM board. This provides the connection which allows the host computer to
control the board.

3. Make sure that the external +12V DC, 4.0A power supply is not plugged into a 120V AC
power source

4. Connect the 2.1mm output power plug from the external power supply into P2, shown in
Figure 1-3, on the 56F807EVM board.

5. Apply power to the external power supply. The green Power-On LED, LED10, will
illuminate when power is correctly applied.

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

1-4 Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



Chapter 2
Technical Summary

The 56F807EVM is designed as a versatile hybrid controller development card for developing
real-time software and hardware products to support a new generation of applications in digital
and wireless messaging, servo and motor control, digital answering machines, feature phones,
modems, and digital cameras. The power of the 16-bit 56F807 controller, combined with the
on-board 64K x 16-bit external program static RAM (SRAM), 64K x 16-bit external data
SRAM, CAN interface, Hall-Effect/Quadrature Encoder interface, motor zero crossing logic,
motor bus over-current logic, motor bus over-voltage logic and parallel JTAG interface, makes
the 56F807EVM ideal for developing and implementing many motor controlling algorithms, as
well as for learning the architecture and instruction set of the 56F807 processor.

The main features of the 5S6F807EVM, with board and schematic reference designators, include:

56F807 16-bit +3.3V hybrid controller operating at S0MHz [U1]
External fast static RAM (FSRAM) memory [U2], configured as:

— 64K x16 bits of Program memory with 0 wait states at 70MHz

— 64K x16 bits of Data memory with 0 wait states at 70MHz
4-Channel 10-bit Serial D/A, SPI for real-time user data display [U14]
8.00MHz crystal oscillator for frequency generation [Y1]

Optional external oscillator frequency input connector [JGS and JG6]

Joint Test Action Group (JTAG) port interface connector for an external debug Host
Target Interface [J3]

On-board Parallel JTAG Host Target Interface, with a connector for a PC printer port
cable [P1]

RS-232 interface for easy connection to a host processor [U13 and P3]

CAN interface for high speed, 1.0Mbps, communications [U8 and J24]

CAN bypass and bus termination [J25 and JG3]

Connector to allow the user to connect his own SCI0 / MPIO-compatible peripheral [J15]

Technical Summary, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

2-1

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



Connector to allow the user to connect his own SCI1 /MPIO-compatible peripheral [J14]
Connector to allow the user to connect his own SPI / MPIO-compatible peripheral [J13]

Connector to allow the user to connect his own PWMA or MPIO-compatible peripheral
[J10]

Connector to allow the user to connect his own PWMB / MPIO-compatible peripheral
[J11]

Connector to allow the user to connect his own CAN physical layer peripheral [J16]

Connector to allow the user to connect his own Timer A / MPIO-compatible peripheral
[J18]

Connector to allow the user to connect his own Timer B / MPIO-compatible peripheral
[J21]

Connector to allow the user to connect his own Timer C / MPIO-compatible peripheral
[J19]

Connector to allow the user to connect his own Timer D / MPIO-compatible peripheral
[J22]

Connector to allow the user to attach his own Port B GP1O-compatible peripheral [J20]
Connector to allow the user to attach his own Port D GPIO-compatible peripheral [J23]
Connector to allow the user to attach his own Port E GPIO-compatible peripheral [J17]
Connector to allow the user to attach their own A/D Port A-compatible peripheral [J9]
Connector to allow the user to attach his own A/D Port B-compatible peripheral [J12]
56F807’s external memory expansion connectors [J6, J7 and J§]

On-board power regulation from an external +12V DC-supplied power input [P2]
Light Emitting Diode (LED) power indicator [LED10]

Three on-board real-time user debugging LEDs [LED1-3]

Six on-board Primary PWM monitoring LEDs [LED4-9]

Primary UNI-3 Motor interface [J1]

— Encoder/Hall-Effect interface and selector [JG12]

— Over-Voltage sensing [U16]

— Over-Current sensing [U3]

— Phase Current sensing [U3 and U4]

— Back-EMF sensing and selector [JG14]

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

2-2

Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



2.1

— Temperature sensing

— Zero Crossing detection and selector [JG14]
— Pulse Width Modulation

Secondary UNI-3 Motor interface [J2]

— Encoder/Hall-Effect interface and selector [JG13]
— Over-Voltage sensing [U16]

— Over-Current sensing [U6]

— Phase Current sensing [U5 and U6]

— Back-EMF sensing and selector [JG10]

— Temperature sensing

— Zero Crossing detection and selector [JG10]
— Pulse Width Modulation

Manual RESET push-button [S1]

Manual interrupt push-button for IRQA [S2]
Manual interrupt push-button for IRQB [S3]
General purpose push-button on GPIO PD3 [S4]
General purpose push-button on GPIO PD4 [S5]

General purpose toggle switch for RUN/STOP control(PD5) [S6]

General purpose jumper on GPIO PDO [JG16]
General purpose jumper on GPIO PDI1 [JG17]

56F807

56F807

The 56F807EVM uses a Freescale DSP56F807FV80 part, designated as U1 on the board and in
the schematics. This part will operate at a maximum speed of S0MHz. A full description of the

56F807, including functionality and user information, is provided in these documents:

DSP56800 Family Manual, (DSP56800FM): Provides a detailed description of the core
processor, including internal status and control registers and a detailed description of the

family instruction set.

DSP56F801/803/805/807 User’s Manual, (DSP56F801-7UM): Provides an overview

description of the hybrid controller and detailed information about the on-chip

Technical Summary, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

2-3

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



components including the memory and I/O maps, peripheral functionality, and
control/status register descriptions for each subsystem.

56F807 Technical Data, (DSP56F807): Provides features list and specifications including
signal descriptions, DC power requirements, AC timing requirements and available
packaging.

Refer to these documents for detailed information about chip functionality and operation. They
can be found on this URL:

http://www.freescale.com

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



Program and Data Memory

2.2 Program and Data Memory

The 56F807EVM uses one bank of 128Kx16-bit Fast Static RAM (GSI GS72116, labeled U2)
for external memory expansion; see the FSRAM schematic diagram in Figure 2-1. This physical
memory bank is split into two logical memory banks of 64Kx16-bits: one for Program memory
and the other for Data memory. By using the controller’s program strobe, PS, signal line along
with the memory chip’s A0 signal line, half of the memory chip is selected when Program
memory accesses are requested and the other half of the memory chip is selected when Data
memory accesses are requested. This memory bank will operate with zero wait-state accesses
while the 56F807 is running at 70MHz. However, when running at §0MHz, the memory bank
operates with four wait-state accesses. This memory bank can be disabled by removing the
jumper at JGS.

56F807 GS72116
AO0-A15 A1-A16
PS A0
D0-D15 DQO0-DQ15
RD OE
WR WE
+33V
Jumper Pin 1-2:
Enable SRAM
Jumper Removed:
Disable SRAM

Figure 2-1. Schematic Diagram of the External Memory Interface

Technical Summary, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor 2-5

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



2.3 RS-232 Serial Communications

The S6F807EVM provides an RS-232 interface by the use of an RS-232 level converter, (Maxim
MAX3245EEALI, designated as U13). Refer to the RS-232 schematic diagram in Figure 2-2. The
RS-232 level converter transitions the SCI UART’s +3.3V signal levels to RS-232-compatible

signal levels and connects to the host’s serial port via connector P3. Flow control is not provided,
but could be implemented using uncommitted GP1O signals. The pin-out of connector P3 is listed

in Table 2-1. The RS-232 level converter/transceiver can be disabled by placing a jumper at JG9.

56F807 RS-232
Level Converter
Interface
Ho™
> O
TXDO T1in T1out = O
O
RXDO Riout R1in 310
8 o
+3.3V 3 O
FORCEOFF 5 _Oo
-I:_ \_/

Jumper Removed:
Enable RS-232

Jumper Pin 1-2:
Disable RS-232

2

JG9 i ‘
1
B

Figure 2-2. Schematic Diagram of the RS-232 Interface

Table 2-1. RS-232 Serial Connector Description
P3
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 Jumperto 6 & 4 6 Jumperto 1 &4
2 TXD 7 Jumper to 8
3 RXD 8 Jumperto 7
4 Jumperto 1 & 6 9 N/C
5 GND

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

2-6

Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



Operating Mode

2.4 Clock Source

The 56F807EVM uses an 8.00MHz crystal, Y1, connected to its External Crystal Inputs, EXTAL
and XTAL. The 56F807 uses its internal PLL to multiply the input frequency by 10, to achieve its
80MHz maximum operating frequency. An external oscillator source can be connected to the
controller by using the oscillator bypass connector, JG6 and JG18; see Figure 2-3.

EXTERNAL
OSCILLATOR
HEADERS 56F807
JG5
3_| EXTAL
2
L L ﬂ
D 8.00MHz § 10M
JG6
1
| 2 XTAL

Figure 2-3. Schematic Diagram of the Clock Interface

2.5 Operating Mode

The 56F807EVM provides a boot-up MODE selection jumper, JG7. This jumper is used to select
the operating mode of the hybrid controller as it exits RESET. Refer to the
DSP56F801/803/805/807 User’s Manual for a complete description of the chip’s operating
modes. Table 2-2 shows the two operation modes available on the 56F807.

Table 2-2. Operating Mode Selection

Operating Mode JG7 Comment
0 1-2 Bootstrap from internal memory (GND)
3 No Jumper Bootstrap from external memory (3.3V)

Technical Summary, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor 2-7

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



2.6 Debug LEDs

Three on-board Light-Emitting Diodes, (LEDs), are provided to allow real-time debugging for
user programs. These LEDs will allow the programmer to monitor program execution without
having to stop the program during debugging; refer to Figure 2-4. User LED1 is controlled by
Port B’s PBO signal. User LED?2 is controlled by PB1. User LED3 is controlled by PB2. Setting
PBO, PB1 or PB2 to a Logic One value will turn on the associated LED.

56F807 INVERTING BUFFER
+3.3V
RED LED ?
PBO |
|
YELLOW LED
PB1 ><>4,{—<'“ ]
GREEN LED
"
PB2 > <4

Figure 2-4. Schematic Diagram of the Debug LED Interface

2.7 Debug Support

The 56F807EVM provides an on-board Parallel JTAG Host Target Interface and a JTAG
interface connector for external Target Interface support. Two interface connectors are provided
to support each of these debugging approaches. These two connectors are designated the JTAG
connector and the Host Parallel Interface Connector.

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

2-8 Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



Debug Support

2.7.1 JTAG Connector

The JTAG connector on the S6F807EVM allows the connection of an external Host Target
Interface for downloading programs and working with the 56F807’s registers. This connector is
used to communicate with an external Host Target Interface which passes information and data
back and forth with a host processor running a debugger program. Table 2-3 shows the pin-out
for this connector.

Table 2-3. JTAG Connector Description

J3

Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 TDI 2 GND
3 TDO 4 GND
5 TCK 6 GND
7 NC 8 KEY
9 RESET 10 T™S
11 +3.3V 12 NC
13 NC 14 TRST

When this connector is used with an external Host Target Interface, the parallel JTAG interface
should be disabled by placing a jumper in jumper block JG4. Reference Table 2-4 for this
jumper’s selection options.

Table 2-4. Parallel JTAG Interface Disable Jumper Selection

JG4 Comment

No jumpers On-board Parallel JTAG Interface Enabled

1-2 Disable on-board Parallel JTAG Interface

Technical Summary, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor 2-9

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



2.7.2 Parallel JTAG Interface Connector

The Parallel JTAG Interface Connector, P1, allows the 56F807 to communicate with a Parallel
Printer Port on a Windows PC; reference Figure 2-5. By using this connector, the user can
download programs and work with the S6F807’s registers. Table 2-5 shows the pin-out for this
connector. When using the parallel JTAG interface, the jumper at JG4 should be removed, as
shown in Table 2-4.

DB-25 Connecto

TDI

r Parallel JTAG Interface

TDO

P_TRST

TMS

TCK

P_RESET

Jumper Removed:
Enable JTAG I/F

Jumper Pin 1-2:
Disable JTAG I/F

+3.3V
O
JG4

1
2

IN  OuUT

56F807

TDI

OuUT IN

TDO

IN OUT

TRST

IN OUT

TMS

IN OUT

TCK
RESET

IN OUT

Figure 2-5. Block Diagram of the Parallel JTAG Interface

Table 2-5. Parallel JTAG Interface Connector Description

P1
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal

1 NC 14 NC

2 PORT_RESET 15 PORT_IDENT
3 PORT_TMS 16 NC

4 PORT_TCK 17 NC

5 PORT_TDI 18 GND

6 PORT_TRST 19 GND

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

2-10

Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



External Interrupts

Table 2-5. Parallel JTAG Interface Connector Description (Continued)

P1
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal

7 NC 20 GND
8 PORT_IDENT 21 GND
9 PORT_VCC 22 GND
10 NC 23 GND
11 PORT_TDO 24 GND
12 NC 25 GND
13 PORT_CONNECT

2.8 External Interrupts

Two on-board push-button switches are provided for external interrupt generation, as shown in
Figure 2-6. S2 allows the user to generate a hardware interrupt for signal line IRQA. S3 allows
the user to generate a hardware interrupt for signal line IRQB. These two switches allow the user

to generate interrupts for his user-specific programs.

Figure 2-6. Schematic Diagram of the User Interrupt Interface

56F807

3.3V

10K

IRQA

IRQB

= 0.1uF

1
1

Technical Summary, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

2-11

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



2.9 Reset

Logic is provided on the S6F807 to generate a clean Power-On RESET signal. Additional, reset
logic is provided to support the RESET signals from the JTAG connector, the Parallel JTAG

Interface and the user RESET push-button; refer to Figure 2-7.

+3.3V

RESET
PUSHBUTTON
O_IZI_O MANUAL RESET

P_RESET

Figure 2-7. Schematic Diagram of the RESET Interface

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



Power Supply

2.10 Power Supply

The main power input, +12V DC at 4.0A, to the S6F807EVM is through a 2.1mm coax power
jack. A 4.0A power supply is provided with the S6F807EVM; however, less than 5S00mA is
required by the EVM. The remaining current is available for user motor control applications
when connected to an optional motor power stage board. The 56F807EVM provides +3.3V DC
voltage regulation for the hybrid controller, memory, D/A, CAN, parallel JTAG interface and
supporting logic; refer to Figure 2-8. Power applied to the S6F807EVM is indicated with a
Power-On LED, referenced as LED10.

+3.3V
+5.0V A

+12V DC

+5.0V +3.3V +3.3V Digital
? Regulator Regulator +3.3V Analog S6F807

POWER ON

56F807EVM
AR PARTS

GREENLED =
LED10

Figure 2-8. Schematic Diagram of the Power Supply

Technical Summary, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor 2-13

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



2.11 Primary UNI-3 Interface

Motor control signals from a family of motor driver boards can be connected to the EVM board
via the Primary UNI-3 connector/interface. The Primary UNI-3 connector/interface contains all
of the signals needed to drive and control the motor drive boards. These signals are connected to
various groups of the hybrid controller’s input and output ports: A/D, TIMER and PWM Port A.
The header, JG14, is used to select between the Back-EMF and Motor Phase Current signals.
Refer to Table 2-6 for the pin-out of the Primary UNI-3 connector, J1.

Table 2-6. Primary UNI-3 Connector Description

J1
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 PWM_AT 2 Shield
3 PWM_AB 4 Shield
5 PWM_BT 6 Shield
7 PWM_BB 8 Shield
9 PWM_CT 10 Shield
11 PWM_CB 12 GND
13 GND 14 +5.0vV DC
15 +5.0vV DC 16 Analog +3.3V DC
17 Analog GND 18 Analog GND
19 Analog +15V DC 20 Analog -15V DC
21 Motor DC Bus Voltage Sense 22 Motor DC Bus Current Sense
23 Motor Phase A Current Sense 24 Motor Phase B Current Sense
25 Motor Phase C Current Sense 26 Motor Drive Temperature Sense
27 NC 28 Shield
29 Motor Drive Brake Control 30 Serial COM
31 PFC PWM 32 PFC Inhibit
33 PFC Zero Cross 34 Zero Cross A
35 Zero Cross B 36 Zero Cross C
37 Shield 38 Back-EMF Phase A Sense
39 Back-EMF Phase B Sense 40 Back-EMF Phase C Sense

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

2-14 Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



2.12 Secondary UNI-3 Interface

Secondary UNI-3 Interface

A Secondary UNI-3 Motor Drive interface is available on the EVM board. Motor control signals

from a family of motor driver boards can be connected to the EVM board via the Secondary

UNI-3 connector/interface. The Secondary UNI-3 connector/interface contains all of the signals
needed to drive and control the motor drive boards. These signals are connected to various groups
of the controller’s input and output ports: A/D, TIMER and PWM Port B. The header, JG10, is
used to select between the Back-EMF and Motor Phase Current signals. Refer to Table 2-7 for

the pin-out of the Secondary UNI-3 connector, J2.

Table 2-7. Secondary UNI-3 Connector Description

J2
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 PWM_AT 2 Shield
3 PWM_AB 4 Shield
5 PWM_BT 6 Shield
7 PWM_BB 8 Shield
9 PWM_CT 10 Shield
11 PWM_CB 12 GND
13 GND 14 NC
15 NC 16 NC
17 Analog GND 18 Analog GND
19 NC 20 NC
21 Motor DC Bus Voltage Sense 22 Motor DC Bus Current Sense
23 Motor Phase A Current Sense 24 Motor Phase B Current Sense
25 Motor Phase C Current Sense 26 Motor Drive Temperature Sense
27 NC 28 Shield
29 Motor Drive Brake Control 30 Serial COM
31 PFC PWM 32 PFC Inhibit
33 PFC Zero Cross 34 Zero Cross A
35 Zero Cross B 36 Zero Cross C
37 Shield 38 Back-EMF Phase A Sense
39 Back-EMF Phase B Sense 40 Back-EMF Phase C Sense

Technical Summary, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



2.13 General Purpose Switches and Run/Stop Switch

Two general-purpose user pushbutton switches are connected to Port D GPIO signals, PD3 and
PD4. A Run/Stop toggle switch is connected to GPIO signal PD5. Refer to Figure 2-9.

+3.3V 56F807
GP #1 SWITCH 10K
R =
o o PD3
+3.3V
GP #2 SWITCH 10K
R
b— PD4
+3.3V
START/STOP switcH 1K
o/c PD5

Figure 2-9. Run/Stop and General Purpose Switches

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

2-16

Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



Serial 10-bit 4-channel D/A Converter

2.14 Serial 10-bit 4-channel D/A Converter

The 56F807EVM board contains a serial 10-bit, 4-channel D/A converter connected to the
56F807’s SPI port. The output pins are uncommitted and are connected to a 4X2 header, J26, to
allow easy user connections. Refer to Figure 2-10 for the D/A connections and Table 2-8 for the
header’s pin-out. The D/A’s output full-scale range value can be set to a value from 0.0V to 2.4V
by a trimpot, R97. This trimpot is preset to +2.05V, which provides approximately 2mV per step.

56F807
MAX5251 D/A CONNECTOR
MOSI DIN J26
DIAO
OUT A 1 2
MISO DOUT
ouTB D/A 1 3 4
SCLK SCLK
ouTC DiA2 5 6
ouTD DIA3 7 8
PB4 cs %
Vref
RSTO CcL
R97
+3.3VA
10K j7

Figure 2-10. Serial 10-bit, 4-Channel D/A Converter

Table 2-8. D/A Header Description

J20
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 D/A Channel 0 2 AGND
3 D/A Channel 1 4 AGND
5 D/A Channel 2 6 AGND
7 D/A Channel 3 8 AGND

Technical Summary, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor 2-17

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



2.15 Motor Control PWM Signals and LEDs

The 56F807 has two independent groups of dedicated PWM units. Each unit contains six PWM,
three Phase Current sense and four Fault input lines. PWM group A’s PWM lines are connected
to the UNI-3 interface connector and to a set of six PWM LEDs via inverting buffers. The
inverting buffers are used to isolate and drive the controller’s PWM group A’s outputs to the
PWM LEDs. The secondary PWM signals are routed to the Secondary UNI-3 connector. The
PWM LEDs indicate the status of PWM group A signals, as shown in Figure 2-11. PWM Group
A and B signals are routed out to headers, J10 and J11 respectively, and are available for use by

the end user.

56F807

PWMAO
PWMA1
PWMA2
PWMA3
PWMA4
PWMAS5

LED
BUFFER

UNI-3
PWMAOQ
S PWMAT
S PWMA2
S PWMA3
S PWMA4
> PWMAS5
+3.3V
LED4 7
YELLOWLED "™ '\I{ PHASE A TOP
LED5
GREEN LED ™ ’\N PHASE A BOTTOM
LED6
YELLOWLED < '\K PHASE B TOP
LED7
| GREENLED '\'\N PHASE B BOTTOM
LED8
YELLOWLED % '\N PHASE C TOP
LED9
GREEN LED

'\'\N

PHASE C BOTTOM

Figure 2-11. PWM Group A Interface and LEDs

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



Motor Protection Logic

2.16 Motor Protection Logic

The 56F807EVM contains two UNI-3 connectors that interface with various motor drive boards,
Primary UNI-3 and Secondary UNI-3. The device can sense error conditions generated by the
motor power stage boards via signals on the UNI-3 connector. The motor driver board’s Motor
Supply DC Bus Voltage, Current and Motor Phase Currents are sensed on the power stage board.
The conditioned signals are transferred to the board via the UNI-3 connector. These analog input
signals are compared to a limit set by trimpots. If the input analog signals are greater than the
limit set by the trimpot, a controller digital voltage-compatible +3.3V DC fault signal is
generated.

2.16.1 Primary UNI-3 Motor Protection Logic

The Primary UNI-3 DC Bus Over-Voltage signal is connected to the hybrid controller’s PWM
group A fault inputs. The three Primary UNI-3 Phase Over-Current signals are connected to the
device’s PWM group A’s fault inputs, i.e., FAULTA1, FAULTA2 and FAULTA3. Figure 2-13
contains the diagram of the Over-Voltage and one phase of the Phase Over-Current circuit for the
UNI-3 interface. The FAULTA1 input can be sourced from the Phase A Over-Current circuit or
the DC Bus Over-Current circuit. Jumper JG1, provides the selection; reference Figure 2-12 and
Table 2-9.

Technical Summary, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor 2-19

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



DC BUS CURRENT SENSE

I_sense_DCB >»>—AAA—¢ AN A%
+3.3V
+5.0V
o
+5.0V
>
<« “1Mm393
+5.0V 1G1
3
2 > FAULTA1
1
< NV +3.3V
+5.0V
— [e]
PHASE A CURRENT SENSE >
PHA_IS X"\ AN —¢LM393 .
Figure 2-12. FAULTA1 Selection Circuit
Table 2-9. FAULTA1 Source Selection Jumper
JG1 Comment
1-2 Phase A Over-Current Sense input
2-3 DC Bus Over-Current Sense input

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

2-20

Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



Motor Protection Logic

2.16.2 Secondary UNI-3 Motor Protection Logic

The Secondary UNI-3 interface is similar to the Primary UNI-3 interface. The Secondary UNI-3
Over-Voltage signal is connected to the hybrid controller’s PWM group B’s fault input,
FAULTBI. The three Secondary UNI-3 Phase Over-Current signals are connected to the
device’s PWM group B fault inputs, i.e., FAULTB1, FAULTB2 and FAULTB3. The Secondary
UNI-3 interface is similar to the circuits contained in Figure 2-13. The FAULTBI input can be
sourced from the Phase A Over-Current circuit or the DC Bus Over-Current circuit. Jumper
JG16, provides the selection; reference Figure 2-14 and Table 2-10.

DC BUS VOLTAGE SENSE
V_sense_DCB ) >—AAA—4 NV ANV
+3.3V
+5.0V
+5.0V J
FAULTO
< —1M393 >
EXAMPLE DC PHASE CURRENT SENSE
+5.0V
£< NN
I +3.3V
1 +5.0V
j N
s FAULT2
PHB_IS D)>—AAA—4 AN I LM393 ??

Figure 2-13. DC-Bus Over-Voltage and Phase Over-Current Detection Circuits

Technical Summary, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor 2-21

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



DC BUS CURRENT SENSE

|_sense_DCB

_sense_DCB »—\/\/\, 33V
+5.0V
e}

+5.0V

%

+

-
: LM393

i L

+5.0V JG2

1
% > FAULTB1
= +3.3V

PHASE A CURRENT SENSE

=

+5.0V

PHA_IS 5

Figure 2-14. FAULTB1 Selection Circuit

Table 2-10. FAULTB1 Source Selection Jumper

JG2 Comment
1-2 Phase A Over-Current Sense input
2-3 DC Bus Over-Current Sense input

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

2-22

Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



Quadrature Encoder/Hall-Effect Interface

2.17 Back-EMF and Motor Phase Current Sensing

The primary and secondary UNI-3 connectors supply Back-EMF and Motor Phase Current
signals from the three phases of a motor attached to a motor drive unit. The Back-EMF signals on
the UNI-3 connectors are derived from a resistor divider network contained in the motor drive
unit. These resistors divide down the attached motor’s Back-EMF voltages to a 0 to +3.3V level.
The Motor Phase Current signals are derived from current sense resistors. Both of these signal
groups are then routed to a group of header pins, JG14, that allow the end user to select which
signal group the device’s A/D will monitor. Refer to Figure 2-15 for the design of a single
channel. The Secondary UNI-3’s Back-EMF signals are simularly derived and routed to a group
of header pins, JG10, that allow the end user to select which signal group the controller’s A/D
will monitor; reference Table 2-8.

Typical Motor Phase-Current/Back-EMF Analog Input Selector

JG14

BACK_EMF_A SN 1
-EMFAY 2> AN2
PHASE_A_| SENSE >>———3

Figure 2-15. Primary Back-EMF or Motor Phase Current Sense Signals

2.18 Quadrature Encoder/Hall-Effect Interface

The 56F807EVM board contains a Primary and Secondary Quadrature Encoder/Hall-Effect
interface connected to the hybrid controller’s first and second Quad Encoder input ports. The
circuit is designed to accept +3.0V to +5.0V encoder or Hall-Effect sensor inputs. Input noise
filtering is supplied on the input path for the Quadrature Encoder/Hall-Effect interface, along
with additional noise rejection circuitry inside the device. Figure 2-16 contains the primary
encoder interface. The secondary encoder interface is a duplicate of the primary encoder
interface.

Technical Summary, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor 2-23

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



2.19 Zero-Crossing Detection

An attached UNI-3 motor drive board contains logic that can send out pulses when the phase
voltage of an attached 3-phase motor drops to zero. The motor drive board circuits generate a 0 to
+5.0V DC pulse via voltage comparators. The resulting pulse signals are sent to a set of jumper
blocks shared with the Encoder/Hall-Effect interface. The jumper blocks allow the selection of
Zero-Crossing signals or Quadrature Encoder/Hall-Effect signals. When in operation, the
controller will only monitor one set of signals, Encoder/Hall-Effect or Zero-Crossing.

Figure 2-16 contains the Zero-Crossing and Encoder/Hall circuits.

N
ZERO_X A » 56F807
ZERO_X_B> JG12
ZERO_X_C> 1
2 PHASEA1

+5.0V FILTER » \
__L 6 5 PHASEB
= FILTER

OO WN -~

[ FLTER | 7

L == |

I o 8 INDEX1
PIN 1: +5.0V @ HOME 1
PIN 2: GROUND
PIN 3: PHASE A
PIN 4: PHASE B
PIN 5: INDEX
PIN 6: HOME

Figure 2-16. Zero-Crossing Encoder Interface

2.20 CAN Interface

The 56F807EVM board contains a CAN physical-layer interface chip that is attached to the
MSCAN_RX and MSCAN_TX pins on the 56F807. The EVM board uses a Philips,
PCAS82C250, high speed, 1Mbps, physical layer interface chip. Due to the +5.0V operating
voltage of the CAN chip, a pull-up to +5.0V is required to level shift the Transmit Data output
line from the 56F807. A primary, J24, and daisy-chain, J25, CAN connector are provided to
allow easy daisy-chaining of CAN devices. CAN bus termination of 120 ohms can be provided
by adding a jumper to JG3. Refer to Table 2-11 for the CAN connector signals, and to

Figure 2-17 for a connection diagram

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

2-24 Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



CAN Interface

+5.0V
56F807 1K
CAN Transceiver CAN Connector Daisy-Chain CAN Connector
MSCAN_TX TXD CANH
MSCAN_RX RXD 21 st :
+5.0Vvo—— VCC CANL 3 4 3 4
—| VREF L - L7 s
_,__ SLOPE GND‘—_L - 9 10 - 9 10
= PCA82C250T = 1G3
1 | CAN Bus
AN 2 | Terminator
120

Figure 2-17. CAN Interface

Table 2-11. CAN Header Description
J24 and J25
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 NC 2 NC
3 CANL 4 CANH
5 GND 6 NC
7 NC 8 NC
9 NC 10 NC

Technical Summary, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

2-25

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



2.21 Software Feature Jumpers

The S6F807EVM board contains two software feature jumpers that allow the user to select “User
Defined” software features. Two GPIO port pins, PD0 and PD1, are pulled high with 10K ohm
resistors on JG16 and JG17. Attaching a jumper will ground the respective Port D signal line; see

Figure 2-18.

56F807

PDO

PD1

User Jumper # 0

JG16

10K [

1
2

3

User Jumper # 1

JG17

10K T

1
2

3

+3.3V

Figure 2-18. Software Feature Jumpers

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

2-26

Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



2.22 Peripheral Connectors

The EVM board contains a group of Peripheral Expansion Connectors used to gain access to the

resources of the 56F807. These signal groups have Expansion Connectors:

Port B

Port D

Port E

External Memory Control
Encoder A/Timer Channel A
Encoder B/Timer Channel B
Timer Channel C

Timer Channel D

Port A/Address Bus

Data Bus

A/D Input Port A

A/D Input Port B

Serial Communications Port 0
Serial Communications Port 1
Serial Peripheral Port

PWM Port A

PWM Port B

Technical Summary, Rev. 3

Peripheral Connectors

Freescale Semiconductor

2-27

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



2.22.1 Port B Expansion Connector

Port B is a GPIO port which is connected to the Port B header. The pins of the port, PBO-PB7, are
dedicated to general purpose 1/0O and Interrupt operations. The GPIO port pins may be
programmed as inputs, outputs or level-sensitive interrupt inputs. Table 2-12 shows the port pin
to headed connections.

Table 2-12. Port B Connector Description

J20
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 PBO 2 PB1
3 PB2 4 PB3
5 PB4 6 PB5
7 PB6 8 PB7
9 GND 10 +3.3V

2.22.2 Port D Expansion Connector

Port D is an MPIO port with signal lines attached to various headers. The six pins of the port,
PDO-PD35, are dedicated to general purpose operation. The remaining two pins, PD6 and PD7, are
shared with the TXD1 and RXD1 signal lines. The GPIO port pins may be programmed as
inputs, outputs or level-sensitive interrupt inputs. Table 2-13 shows the exclusive Port D signals.
The shared Port D signals are contained in Table 2-20.

Table 2-13. Port D Connector Description

J23
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 PDO 2 PD1
3 PD2 4 PD3
5 PD4 6 PD5
7 GND 8 +3.3V

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

2-28 Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



Peripheral Connectors

2.22.3 Port E Expansion Connector

Port E is an MPIO port with signal lines attached to various headers. The pins of the port are
shared with one SCI port, SCIO, two Address bus lines, A6 and A7, and the SPI port. Table 2-14
shows the shared pins and functions.

Table 2-14. Port E Connector Description

J17
Pin # Signal Alternate Funct | Pin# Signal Alternate Funct
1 PEO TXDO 2 PE1 RXDO
3 PE2 TXD1 4 PE3 RXD1
5 PE4 SCLK 6 PES5 MOSI
7 PE6 MISO 8 PE7 Ss
9 GND GND 10 +3.3V +3.3V

2.22.4 External Memory Control Signal Expansion Connector

The External Memory Control Signal connector contains the device’s external memory control
signal lines. Refer to Table 2-15 for the names of these signals.

Table 2-15. External Memory Control Signal Connector Description

J8

Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 RD 2 IRQA
3 WR 4 IRQB
5 PS 6 RESET
7 DS 8 RSTO
9 CLKO 10 DE
11 GND 12 +3.3V

Technical Summary, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor 2-29

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



2.22.5 Primary Encoder/Timer Channel A Expansion Connector

The Primary Encoder/Timer Channel A port is an MPIO port attached to the Timer A expansion
connector. The port can act as a Quadrature Decoder interface port or as a general purpose Timer

port. See Table 2-16 for the signals attached to the connector.

Table 2-16. Timer A Connector Description

J18

Pin # Signal Alternate
1 TAO PhaseA0
2 TA1 PhaseB0
3 TA2 INDEXO
4 TA3 HOMEO
5 +3.3V +3.3V
6 GND GND

2.22.6 Secondary Encoder/Timer Channel B Expansion Connector

The Secondary Encoder/Timer Channel B port is an MPIO port attached to the Timer B
expansion connector. The port can act as a Quadrature Decoder interface port or as a general
purpose Timer port. Refer to Table 2-17 for the signals attached to the connector.

Table 2-17. Timer B Connector Description

J21

Pin # Signal Alternate
1 TBO PhaseA1
2 TB1 PhaseB1
3 TB2 INDEX1
4 TB3 HOME1
5 +3.3V +3.3V
6 GND GND

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

2-30

Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



Peripheral Connectors

2.22.7 Timer Channel C Expansion Connector

The Timer Channel C port is an MPIO port attached to the Timer C expansion connector.
Refer to Table 2-18 for the signals attached to the connector.

Table 2-18. Timer C Connector Description

J19
Pin # Signal
1 TCO
2 TC1
3 +3.3V
4 GND

2.22.8 Timer Channel D Expansion Connector

The Timer Channel D port is an MPIO port attached to the Timer D expansion connector.
Refer to Table 2-19 for the signals attached to the connector.

Table 2-19. Timer D Connector Description

J22

Pin # Signal
1 TDO
2 TD1
3 TD2
4 TD3
5 +3.3V
6 GND

Technical Summary, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor 2-31

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



2.22.9 Address Bus Expansion Connector

The 16-bit Address bus connector contains the hybrid controller’s external memory address
signal lines. The upper 8 bits, A8 - A15, can also be used as Port A GPIO lines. See Table 2-20
for the Address bus connector information.

Table 2-20. External Memory Address Bus Connector Description

Jé
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 A0 2 A1
3 A2 4 A3
5 A4 6 A5
7 A6 8 A7
9 A8 10 A9
11 A10 12 A11
13 A12 14 A13
15 A14 16 A15
17 GND 18 +3.3V

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

2-32 Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



2.22.10 Data Bus Expansion Connector

Peripheral Connectors

The 16-bit Data bus connector contains the device’s external memory data signal lines. Refer to
Table 2-21 for the Data bus connector information.

Table 2-21. External Memory Address Bus Connector Description

J7

Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 DO 2 D1
3 D2 4 D3
5 D4 6 D5
7 D6 8 D7
9 D8 10 D9
11 D10 12 D11
13 D12 14 D13
15 D14 16 D15
17 GND 18 +3.3V

2.22.11 A/D Port A Expansion Connector
The 8-channel Analog-to-Digital conversion Port A is attached to this connector. See Table 2-22

for the connection information.

Table 2-22. A/D Port A Connector Description

J9
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 ANO 2 AN4
3 AN1 4 AN5
5 AN2 6 ANG
7 AN3 8 AN7
9 GNDA 10 +3.3VA

Technical Summary, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

2-33

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



2.22.12 A/D Port B Expansion Connector

The 8-channel Analog-to-Digital conversion Port B is attached to this connector. Refer to
Table 2-23 for the connection information.

Table 2-23. A/D Port B Connector Description

J12
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 ANS 2 AN12
3 AN9 4 AN13
5 AN10 6 AN14
7 AN11 8 AN15
9 GNDA 10 +3.3VA

2.22.13 Serial Communications Port 0 Expansion Connector
The Serial Communications Port 0, SCIO, is attached to this connector. See Table 2-24 for the

connection information.

Table 2-24. SCI0 Connector Description

J15
Pin # Signal
1 TXDO
2 RXDO
3 GND

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

2-34

Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



Peripheral Connectors

2.22.14 Serial Communications Port 1 Expansion Connector

The Serial Communications Port 1, SCI1, is attached to this connector. Refer to Table 2-25 for
the connection information.

Table 2-25. SCI1 Connector Description

J14

Pin # Signal

1 TXD1
2 RXD1
3 GND

2.22.15 Serial Peripheral Interface Expansion Connector

The Serial Peripheral Interface, SPI, is attached to this connector. Refer to Table 2-26 for the
connection information.

Table 2-26. SPI Connector Description

J13
Pin # Signal
1 MOSI
2 MISO
3 SCLK
4 GND

Technical Summary, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor 2-35

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



2.22.16 CAN Expansion Connector

The CAN port is attached to this connector. See Table 2-27 for the connection information.

Table 2-27. CAN Connector Description

J16

Pin #

Signal

1 MSCAN_TX

2 MSCAN_RX

GND

2.22.17 PWM Port A Expansion Connector
The PWM Port A is attached to this connector. Refer to Table 2-28 for the connection

information.
Table 2-28. PWM Port A Connector Description
J10
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 PWMAO 2 PWMA1
3 PWMA2 4 PWMA3
5 PWMA4 6 PWMAS5
7 FAULTAOQ 8 FAULTA1
9 FAULTA2 10 FAULTA3
11 ISAO 12 ISA1
13 ISA2 14 GND
56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3
2-36 Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



2.22.18 PWM Port B Expansion Connector
The PWM Port B is attached to this connector. Refer to Table 2-29 for the connection

information.

Table 2-29. PWM Port B Connector Description

J11

Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 PWMBO 2 PWMB1
3 PWMB2 4 PWMB3
5 PWMB4 6 PWMB5
7 FAULTBO 8 FAULTB1
9 FAULTB2 10 FAULTB3
11 ISBO 12 ISB1
13 ISB2 14 GND

2.23 Test Points

Test Points

The 56F807EVM board has a total of eight test points. Four test points are located near the
breadboard area: +3.3VA, AGND, +3.3V and GND. Three test points are located near the
Primary UNI-3 connector, J1: -15VA, GND and +15VA. The final test point, GND, is located in

the upper left corner of the board.

Technical Summary, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

2-37

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

2-38



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

56F807EVM Schematics

Appendix A

Appendix A, Rev. 3

A-1

Freescale Semiconductor



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

10SS3201d 20849S °L-V 24nbi4

3 I a I E) I Bl I v
8T J0o T 198ys ubise@ adsa :isubisag 000Z ‘9T 12q0100 ‘Aepuopy :a1eQ a
0T
JaquinN 9z1S
Aoy S9TS0TVEY Wwownooq !
105$9001d £08495dSA  8pIL
. 084208495450
0152-€Tv (08¥) :Xv4  0605-€T¥ (08%)
T . T
78258 eUOZIY ‘adwa ] f% —m—— w.ﬂm
- - (vvr <
peoy 10113 1se3 00TC N XY NYOSIW X¥_NVOSW 1SOW fgpr————— SSis0N
XL NYOSW{L—————————g XL NvOsH osin {osin
UOISIAIQ $19NPO.Id PIEPUEIS dST VA €+ O———p ZHYA 3a » INIA3 9n83a
~ [T 7
SINY, STYNY e
YINY PTYNY St [T SoL SWL
_ @SNES_dwar_en Axepuodss  ETNY, ETVNY 1Syl LsyL/
O_HSNES aWd ¥e/I_en & ZINY 2 T CIVNY RE NOL DYLL
& ESNES_awd xg/I_en Azepuooss  TINV g LIVNY 00l tpp——————————— 3001
¥ ESNES AWE ¥€/I €0 OTNV, STT mmﬂd« 1aL KiaL
N = @0 ESNas_1_en Axepuooss 6NV, _ ml
e 80 SNAS A £n Azepuodss BNV BYNY TOL pppp——————————— 101 FIEUNE Ddd Azepuooss
o P Y L St S
TIWOH, TIWOH
DNISSO¥D O¥dZ
ey Ot P £ [ X3 £0L g eaL owissou ouaz_Arepuoses
T83SVHd T8Hd 20l bgp———————————— > 20l ONISSOMD O¥EZ Ddd Azewrid
HACOINE RUVANODES  1y35vHg Ter{ TVHd 10l fo——————S1ar Wug_oaa Arewtrag
: o0aL oar g Dda Arepuooes
A A
INZHNND ¥AAO D ESYHd €-INA A, €a171nv4d 2 €g11nv4d
INDREND ¥AAO € HSYHd €-INA Axepuooas ZgL1NV4 za11nv4d Taxy Aﬁm_xx woo” Teriss Arewrid
INZNNOD ¥HAO ¥ ESYHd €-INn Azepuodss T8LINVA 181NV Taxt Imm|v TaxL
z FDYLTIOA ¥EAO €-INA A 0811nv4 7] 08L1nv4 < 2z
z8s| z8s| o0axy oaxy
D e— ] e o—
08s| 08s|
S a e-TNn A SaNMd 7 sawmd owsuf— Soisy
b g £-IN Azepuodss  yAWMd 0| Y8NMd 13539 { 1353y
€ WMd £-INQ Azepuooss  EGNMd 79 £8WMd
¢ WMd €-INQ Azepuodss  Z8NMd 5o canmd 0319 fgep——————————3> 010
T M £-INO Azepuooss  TENMd gg] FENMd wix3 QA E]
0 WMd £-IN Azepuodss  0EWMd < 08WMd IVLX |?|v IWLX
VAE'E+O——p HYA 1008X fgg—————————<K 10081X3
INY. LYNY
™ 9NV 9YNY 20y 20! l
_ ESNES_awal_en Axewrid SNV SVYNY voul YOuI/
O ASNES_aWd 3d/I_en ATewtid YNV PYNY
€ ASNES_AWd dd/I_en Arewrig  ENV, EVNY QY e/
= = ¥ HSNES dWd ¥8/1_en Arewiig  ZNV TYNY M e UMl
T T €d asnas 1 en Azeutzg  INV, TYNY
800 @SNEs A en Arewrag  ONY OYNY % Iﬁ|WWm9
. sd/
4anze dnee 03INOH = ¢
20 T B 10 08A3208395dSQ /\ ONISSOED O¥az Mwm‘%z_“ ST ox3ant 510
/ 103ida TIVH 34 6F
atoons nrag | 083SYHA Qg7 08Hd 10 |
€ grT] 20dYoA 20QV_VSSA gy OVISYHA S ———————— 71 OVHd €10 3
Tg{ 10d¥OA 100V VSSA {77 210 |
D INSMND WHAO O HSWHd €-INn Axewrid EVLIINVd CE——t | EVLINYS 110 T
L o NSO ¥EAO § ESVHA £-INQ AZBWTIE CYLIINVA S 7p] ZVIINYVS 010 L%
1938V VSSA == INENND ¥EAO ¥ ESVHA £-IN ATewTid Tyl1nv4 v1Inve 60 211 I
3 80 €8 T 6a
FOVLTON ¥EAAO €-INO ATBWTIE QY LINVH Sy OVLINYS L T m—
290Y_ YA e VS| gy 2VSI 1a |ﬁwm|
a0~ 100V VAOA [y OVAEE+ D enm—an B ol e —
0 == 0vs T 7
. 2ddA S WM £-IN ATewtid  SYWMd e ML v
g 193V VAaA ddA - Mg €-INQ ATEUTId  pYWMd 75 PYAMd £0
- - - €M £-INQ ATeutid  EYWMd 57 EYAMd 20t
H VAE'E+ O g5 13800 VaaA 601" SSA z W £-IN ATeutzd  ZVWMd e A 10 |4 L
- 80I_SSA Ted £-INQ ATewtid  TYWMd TYWMd 00— ——
g LOI_QaA L0I”SSA 0 WMd €-IND ATewtid  OVWMd <7 OVWMd > 15170l
oy 901°aaA 901" SSA v
o7 01 daA SOI_SSA NS doIs/Iavis  SAd 7o SQ0IdN v
5 701 ddA yOlI SSA z NOLLNE HSnd @  ¥QAd T v40IdI v
g9 £01_40A €0I_SSA T NOLINE ESnd d®  £0d 75 £40IdI v
e 201" SSA 204 ‘o caoian v
NEE+O 5 10! daA TOI SSA ¢4 Wmdwar ¥Esn  10d e Ta0IdN v
T# ¥EdWAL JISO 0ad 112 000IdW i
atn wos retres fwvaNodss  L8d | L801dW Y
' IONINOD EMWNE £-IN ANVONODES  98d 5| 9801dW v v
TOYINOD EXVHH €-INN A¥YWI¥A S8d 12 S80I1dIN ]
§0/ ¥/Q TYINES rad TV v80IdW v
£8d £801dW
NEZ¥D :QdT ¥dasn z8d v——” 280IdN «
MOTIEA :GZT ¥ESD  Tad 15 180IdM 2
aE¥ Qa1 ¥Easn 08d 112 080IdIN v
vin > (ST 0lY
El I a I 5 I gl I v

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

A-2



m_own_>mown_©mn_wn__owu_>momn_©mn_wn_”o_‘om‘_mnEmEmwoto_EwmumwaQEDm£c_m_mm._otan_k_o%m_mowmmhu_Eo.cm_nm__mZm
Ho:m:m%cmt:omzmcnmumo_vc_w_mnE:ctmqvcmmmc_:o:voaUmmmv_oma-<0m_.co_ww_EEoomvmg._._mco:mEmE_mmumuwvm;_cDwEEoLtmEo:mhomw:moom

wam_av_oo_o.ouos.amom.~-<2=m_"_

w

u—O

n_

:m_mmn_n_n_mo;w:m_mmo

U

oooN»@._”BnoUO:Enco_z”w«mo

w._” Namm:m

<
mﬁm

o.H

_oo_E:z
EoE:ooo

mOm_wv_UO._O.m_n_OS_.._.m_wm_w_

.>ww_ mw._”mo._uqmw

_M__ﬂ

mHmHmQ

E

muz_._.

Smm.m:ami”xiomom.ﬁiows
wmmmwmcoN_E_waEﬂ
Eoms___uaﬁoom

:o_m_>_omao:uohn_Emucﬂmn_mn_

N ._”

| HoomHzH
Uz Hoomaxm
mm_n__\,_Dwm_n_O_\,_._.OOm

FooExmAA
B_.

v_oa
vwm

.H@ZOH.H.&O

ZO.H..HDQEMD&.H.NWMM

O O
I.UI
ﬁw

—

u_:a.
wo

mon:AA

T

ﬂ

mox: AA

0 O
In.l
mm

V_Oﬁ
mmﬁx

v_oa ZO_H.H.DmmmDamHONH
mmw_

>m.m+

j;x AA\E

own

>m.

o

u_:a.
no

Oo

—f—r

_H_

% -

Hm
_22”

NIEOO.w
H>

OO
I_UI
Nw

<Om_\ AA

mm@n:memO

v_oa ZOHBDMNWD&@@MH

Nwm

._ﬁxmAA

>
!

Appendix A, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

Aows\ NVYS ejeq B weiboid "¢-y ainbi4

3 | a | )
o1 8T JO € 199ys ubisaa adsa :subisag 0002 ‘9T 1290100 ‘Aepuoly :a1eQ v
X JaquinN a9zl
e soTsoTvE9 | JeduPN IS
AHONIN NVHS V1IVA ® AVYO0dd 3L

0TS2-€Tv (08%) :XVd  060S-€Tv (08%)
78258 vuozZIly ‘adwa]
peoy 1olj|3 1se3 00T¢

UOISIAIQ S19NpOId piepuelS dsa

21-d19T12.S9

23
T

a 8¢
a Lt
ad 9¢
a St
[q
[q
d

43
TE
UE
a B¢
Ld 9T
9q ST
Sq 77
va ET
a 0T

SSA
SSA

aan
aan

910d
ST0d
r10da
€100
2100
1100
010Q
600
8da
L0a
90a
s0a
rda
€0a
[e]d]
100

m

qu‘
0‘43

|

3|
TY

N

ox

«z

< w0 ©
9% |u
<< < (o]

o

N

[Te]

A0T
S84

eIV
424
TV

AEE+

6v
8v

9V
T
Sy SY

144

a4
v
ov

[sT0la)

< lsToly
en _|AA Sdi

— o

ATows eBlEQ AIT-9IXAF9 pue weiboid ITJ-9TXAP9

ON

HTIdVSIA WVYdIS

Z

- T

HTIYNH WYIS

8oL

NOIIdO

d3dANNC 3T7dVYNT NVHS

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

A-4



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

$10J09UUO0J [DS PUE ZEZ-SY P~V 2nbig

3 I a | ) ] | v
8T JO ¥ 199ys ubissg adsa Jaubisag 000Z ‘L 19quwanoN ‘Aepuoly :@1e(Q v
0T
. JlaquinN 9zl
Aoy S9TS0TVED JuBWN90d 'S
. SHOLD3IANNOD IDS ANV ¢€¢-Sd 9L .
0TG2-€T¥ (08%) :XV4  060S-€T+ (08%)
78258 BUOZIY ‘adwal
peoy 101j|3 1se3 00T¢C
UOISIAIQ s10Nnpolid pJiepuels 4dsd
STV YeT NSy
¢ ST VYeT e ¢
ST MYeT WieE -
2 z -1 FTEYSId z€z-S4
SIAd £ T !
590 o/N FTIYNE Z€Z-S¥
IV33SZEXYIN
N e
E L MOILDANNOD 221 M JRREECEEITEY L oo ¥3dWNC NMOALNHS Z€2-SY
S MNEE el zez-syd ¢ NO3OUOd |
0IDS - _ — Nisy 1nosy b i I TR
= = NIvd 1novy
% NI T NEY v o wiew 1noey [57 i
| S o SR 1 s KN :
o— 5= - 7 BT Y — > 0axyd
mwm o arnoey —7] 121
o o MHF]H-HI._I 1noel NIEL |
o— +—1 ZTL 1nozl NIZL
axy o = Ol | Tnoty NITL I3|AEZ_S 0axL
o 4 ©
asa 9 =
- €d ano o) I
\|_dnoT u\ 4n0°1
I e | ! . T+ 190
|/ 40T " o j
AV zeo B “:%w
20A o b T+
v % TN v
AETE+
3 | a | ) | Bl | v

A-5

Appendix A, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

13)J8AUO0Y) Y/ |[duuey)-y |elds bngaq °G-y ainbi4

3 | a | Bl ] I
o1 8T JO0 G 199ys ubisaa adsa :subisaqg 0002 ‘9T 1890100 ‘Aepuop :81eQ v
. JaquinN 9z|
Aoy S9TS0TVE9 Jawnooq IS
HILHIANOD V/A TANNVHO-¥ TVIH3IS ©9©Ng3A  apiL
0TGZ-€T¥ (08%) :XVd  060S-€T¥ (08Y)
¥8268 eUOZIIY ‘adwa]
peoy 1olj|3 1se3 00T¢
UoISIAIQ S19NpOoId pJepuels dsa
30T
16Y TBIA+
VAE €+
dv3ETGZSXYIN =
anov anoa
8TL[T] 0dn
agd NT'S
14d g NN—ONEE+
BT arno 96
jolNafe}
z as 10— o1sy/
AN ° 9T 50 b <
ao43y T K vad
8 L
9 g «“m §>+O|H av43y
v €
z 1 e _|_u| agd #1098 K %108
920 +— 81no 1N0a fmpr——>> 0SIN
YOLD3INNOD V/d VIS g| VLno NI ——K IsON
rl vad QAN ——O AE'E+

vin

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

sg314esn € pue YNMd "9V 2inbB14

A-7

3 I g _ - _ : <
01 8T 40 9 1983ys ubisa@ adsa :subisaq 000Z ‘9T 18q0300 ‘Aepuop :81eQ v
' laqunN az|
A S9TSOTVED Juano0Y IS
1 SA31 ¥3SN € ANV V LHOd WMd 8L H
0T52-€Tv (08%) :XV4d  0605-£T¥ (08Y)
8768 eUOZIY ‘adwa]
peoy 10113 1583 0012
UuoISIAIQ s1onpolid plepuels 4Sd
| Y0OVYL
v_ 0.2 ¢ e
9 S
ERNVEERD) mww 0Ty
oziNn ¥0oVVvL
0.2
N 7 T < 18d
mm_”m_H [CERNIYORREPN NMW_ 50Ty A
JH S
Y0OVYL
v_ 0.2 -
a31a3ay 7o vty ? :
] >mn..w,+ vZin
y0oVvVy.L
0Lz
a3 N3IFE9 v_(( €0TY T T < svwmd
pat Y0OVYL 4510
: 02
CERWYeRREDN P zord o T K rvnmd
past Ela] v0oVvVvL
0l¢
mm_”m_lu_” d3a1 NIFHO v_(( T0TY ] 5 < eVNMd
B Lo Y0OVYL astn
v_ o~ < ZYWMd
) g
HILVYILS IWMd [ozimomax 7o oo
JGTN 700VVL
v_ 0.2
7 T K TYWMd
’ a3 N33y T 663
70OVYL astn
! 0L2 A
4 T OVAMd
a3 MOTIIA 7o 863
Q vsIN
ANEE+

Appendix A, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

uo13993}3( }ine4 abe}|oA-19AQ pue d2edju] €-INN Adlewidd °Z-y ainbi4

a

I B

B

T v

3
81 Jo L 193ys
0T

ubiseq adsa :aubisag _

0002 'vZ 4990100 ‘Aepsan] :ajeq

PN

S9TSOTVEY 18QUINN

uawnsoqg

q
az1g

NOILO313d L7NVd 39VLIT0A-43A0 ANV FOV4HILINI €-INN AdVYINIEd

3L

0152-€Tv (08¥) :Xv4  0605-€T¥ (08%)
78258 euozllY ‘adwal
peoy jol||3 1583 00TC

UOISIAIQ S10npoid piepuels dsd

ST+ en

V3Yy a4vog dv3dg JHL LY
O0TYNY LTOA ST -/+ €-INN

0¥ HSNES 1T0vd
0 WMd dsa

AT'S

o1

™

AEE+

A9T

0T

Ty

w (82d s A €n)
410

HSNIS
HDVITOA-JHAO €-INO

Wt 60TY 80TY

590
A9T

L0TY ONY

NOIILOHLHA LTINVA HOVLTOA-YHAO €-INN AIVWILd

YEAWNL DNISSOND O¥AZ_DAd
FIJNOL WM Ddd

dWE MOYE D ESVH

W YOVE ¥ ESVHA
ONISSO¥D O¥EZ D ESVHA
DNISSO¥D O¥EZ ¥ ESWHA

SSNAS FUNIVIAWEL FATHQ ¥OLOW

RETERE]
\ELERL!
9.X_ 083z
v X 03z

SNV

HSNAS INE¥END € ESVHA ¥OLOW S| @Hd €N

HSNES LNENMND SOE HOLOW

+

INY

WNG 0dd

YOLOANNOD €-INN AYVWI¥A

L < 0oL
S >> 1axy
€ Z___

SSQ¥D O¥AZ Ddd

MEAWNOL  ETEYNE Ddd
YEJWAL  WOD TeTass

or  6¢ 3 8 ANI %8 = wove € asvEd
8¢ LE ¢
9¢ S > 8 X 0¥3Z  ONISSOMD OMEZ & ESVHA
143 €€ — —
[ —— K 1¢ |—SSOD Q¥HZ D44
~LISIENL D34 ] og 67| —WMI 240 (lggq TONINGD TAV¥E FATNA ¥OIOW
WA0D TETEES v | g7 7 [
9z s N SI_OHd_EN ESNES INZWHND O ESYHA HOLOW
vz g QQS! VHd €N EsNas INswinD ¥ SSVHA MOIOW
w1 ONY SSNES EOWITOA SNE OIOW
0§ 1 0z el [ B0 s Aen
STen 8T 1T ST en
vAEE+O2 __ 1gr o | YO Seinp Aoge

€INN A0’ §+O—— VT €T

5]

55 o1

e

SYNMd &> nmd
PYNMd 10 imd
EYNMd 88 nmd
TYNMd 18 nmd
TYNMd a7 nnd
OYAMd 1 Wnd

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

A-8



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

A-9

uol093aqg abe}op-19A0 pue ¢-INN Alepuodag °g-y ainbi4

El T a T El T B T v
o1 8T Jo 8 193ys ubisaq@ adsa _a:m_mmn__ 0002 ‘vz 1390300 ‘Aepsan) :a1eq g
. JaquinN 2zl
Aoy sotsotves | OON 's

NOILO313a LINVd4 3OVLTOA-HIAO ANV €-INN AYYANODIS 3L

0TSZ-€T (08Y) :XV4  0605-€Tv (087) T

78268 euozily ‘adwa) 0€ HSNIS I10vd
peoy 10113 1583 0012 T WMd dsd

UOISIAIQ S1ONPOId PIEPURIS dSA

0T
91Ty

(800 S A €0S)

i w HSNES HOVLTOA-NHAO
4nT°0 €-INN AYYANODHS

AE'E+ 8NY
Wt vty €Tty [4at]

NOIIOHILHA LTNVA HOVLTIOA-¥YHAO €-INN AJVANODHS

(1oL ¥AAWOC FTEYNE Ddd
>>18d  WIAAWAL WOD TeTISS ATepuocoss

SSOMD O¥Z odd €ns
WMd 0dd €ns

LIGTHNI Ddd_€0S

JIAWOL DNISSO¥D O¥HZ Ddd  £aL{E JWOD TYINAS ENS
WAIWOL WMd Ddd 001

Appendix A, Rev. 3

Nw oo
oo~

1190

YOLDENNOD €-INN A¥YANODES

W3 ¥DVE D ESVHA O 43 8 ENS. ov 6 D8 INI NG ENS  gg yova & aswHa
dWE MOYE ¥ ESYHd Y N3 W@ ENS 88 L8 -
ONISSO¥O O¥ZZ € 3S¥Hd O X OMIZ €NS 9€  §E »8 X 0¥3Z ENS ONISSO¥D OMEZ D ESYHA
ONISSO¥D O¥sz ¥ EsvHa Y X O¥3Z ENS P Mm mm [ ssoud ouzz bad ens
—LIALINL 04d_£0S | 0g 67 —Wd 249 €05 (fggq 7TOMINGD EVHE FATHQ HOIOW
Wiod NINES €05 | g7 7 [
HSNAS FANLYHAAWAL EATHQ ¥OIOW EINVSE 9 st QSIOHd ENS  aSNES LNZMIND O ESVHA YOLOW
ESNES INEWND § ESVHA ¥OIOW SI 8Hd ENS<C e ge QS| YHd €S ESNES INWIND ¥ ESVHA YOLOW o
B 1
HSNS LNRNND SNE O €-INO ANYANODES BNY: WS TS ] Mw mm [ ®as s 8NY m
{ [J A o S

— WD 17 7| a® m
= T e k4 S

I_I|nzo o I egamd a0 ima
ot 6 YANM 1o Hia =
8 L £8WMd  ad_nud Q
%9 s ZaNMd 18 O
boa 4 € TAWMd &Y _nd IS

b Ka T 08WMd IV WMd
(0]
@
el T T T 5 T T T v o
(2]
[0]
(O]
=
[T



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

siadwnp pue sayoyumg asod.ind |esauac) 1asn "6-y 24nbi4

3 [ a | ) El | v
o1 8T JO0 6 199ysS ubisaa adsa :subisag 0002 ‘9T 1890100 ‘Aepuop :81eQ v
. JaquinN 9zl
Aoy S9TS0TVEI JuswWnaog IS

30T
SYIdANC ANV STIHOLIMS 3SOddNd TVHdINIO ¥43Isn 3L

Sad T
0TGZ-€T¥ (08%) :XV4 060S-£T1¥ (08%) orTy
¥8z58 eUOZIY ‘adwal Aot
peoy 101(|3 1se3 00T¢C vad 8TTY
UOISIAIQ S1ONPOId pIepuUelS dSa Jor
€ad ]
LTTYH
(o]
AEE+
4
SYFANNL HINIVAI HIYMLAOS Iﬁl
§ad<< O 4
s
nHO,H_m\ZDm

SHHOLIMS HSO0ddNd TIVIHNID

7ad<<- o O
SS
Z-MS do B
£ad<<- O O
S
T MS do
v
3 | a | o | E] | v

Freescale Semiconductor

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

A-10



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

10309]9g Induj Bojeuy abe}oA JINT-Yoegaualiny-aseyd 100 "0L-V @inbi4

3 I <] | ) a
01 8T Jo 0T 199Yys ubisa@ adsa :subisaq 0002 ‘97 1890120 ‘Aepuop :a1eQ v
. JlaquinN 9zl
Aoy S9TS0TVE9 UBWN0Q IS
HO0L1031713S LNdANI DOTVNY IOVLITOA 4NTF-HOVE/LNIFHHNI-ISYHd HOLOWN 3L
T
0TG2-€T¥ (08¥) :XV4  060G-€T¥ (08%)
$82G8 euozlly ‘adwa]
peoy 101113 1se3 00T¢C
UOISIAIQ S19NPOlId plepuels dsd
6 8 L
4
st ona ens |O O O| omawa wa eas SI DHd €n
st ana eas |O O O g ana g ens SI gHd €0
st vaa eas |O O O v aws g ens SI V¥Hd €n
oTor
L
€ | - -
6 f———K SI"oHd eNs
INV——————————— 8 < _\ In_\ _ YNV LG
L ———<K 9o74navaens
9 ——< sl"gHd ens
|| TINVG———————— § < o ENVLKE
¥ ———< 87dn3"Maens
¢ ———<K SI"vHd ens
0INV L ————————————— 2 < NV K-

T |AA LAETIE RTINS

D AWH Mg €n
g AWA M9 €0

¥ AW" Mg €0

[oo0o]~
410 0 0|
°lo 0 O]~

F————<K sI"oHd €N
F—————<K 0743 e

————<K sI"aHd en
F——————<K 8 4n3a e

F———<K sI"vHd ¢n
F—————<K vV 4N3™NE

Appendix A, Rev. 3

A-11

Freescale Semiconductor



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

9SUaS JUBLIND-IAAQ 3Seyd-¢ Alepuodag pue Alewd “}}-y 2inbBi4
oo | T oRT smﬂw uBIsaq 0dsa ;m:_@_moo_ 0002 ‘91 ;“98 y— _m 2 I 5 I v
‘oY S9TSOTVEY Ew_m_g:,w_mu azIS

ISNIS LNIHYND Y3AO0 ISYHI-€ AMVANOODIS ANV AdVINIYd  3BL

0TSZ-€T¥ (08Y) :XV4  0605-€Tv (08%)
78268 eUOZIY ‘adwal
peoy 10113 1583 0012

UOISIAIQ S1ONPOId plepuels dsd

Td ESNHS LTINVA

INTYIND Snd DA/INFIIND ¥ HSVHA

€-INQ AYVANODHES

17nv4 10 S

SI'VHd S

19 ASNAS 110Vd et

IY ESNES ITINVd

INZVIND SN DA/INIVIND ¥ HSYHA

€-INQ AYVNI™d

IV dSNdES IT1NVA

u:a.au H
Mot El%e]

30T
9gy

notT

I aevanooes o o I moronraa i e
4T w IvI %Zw
v1o €10
Yot %91 o1
R - I—I by < sl OHd ens gL I_I < sl oHd £n
£a11nv4 & L2y 92y ev1Inv4 <& sey yey
k] S
€6 ESNES 110V rs €Y ESNES ITIOVE 4y
INHIEIND O HSVYHA ey INHIEND O HSVYHA cey
€-INN AIVYANODHS €-INN AYYNWI¥d
AeEs MG I39 LT T €S AeEr paden 339 W T €N
IvI 4nt ow IvI ui.ow
wor 219 9T wor TR Yot
e I_l { si"8Hdens 6N I_l K saHden
28170V <K& 6Ty 3Ty [AIRINERE 1Ty 9Ty
T
zd HSNES II0VA ars TV HSNES ITIOVA .
INHIIND 9 dSVYHA ST A0S+ INHIIND 9 HSVHA lat] A0S+
£-INQ AMYANODES AN TS £-INQ AMYWINA yaa T
AEE AEE
T anto w T %Qw
wor 010 o1 wor 80 9
el I—I K sIvHdens £6EN] I_l > < sivHden

T Ty oty

ST VHd S " SI'VHd d +
von 3 ven T
Td HESNHS LTINVA g TV HESNHS LTAVA 'S
LNHIEND ¥ HSYHA L LNHIEND ¥ dSVYHA %Y =

€-INN A¥YVANODHS
AEE+

434 LIWIT 1 ENs

>
3
o

2

w0~

£
0——'\:\/\/—|II

) oT

£y

Ed

€-INN AYVYNWIdA

AEE+

439 LN 1 en

) 0T
2y

oA

AO'G+

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

A-12



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

10}29]9G }9943-||eH 40 Japooug-ainjeipeny/Buissoin-oiaz Alewild °Z|-y 2inbi4

3 | a | ) a | v
o1 8T JO <¢T 199ys ubisa@ adsa :subisaq 0002 ‘97 1890120 ‘Aepuop :a1eQ v
. JaquinN 9zl
Aoy S9TS0TVED JuaWN%0d IS
. H012373S 103443-11VH 40 ¥43A0ONI-FHNLYHAVNO/ONISSOHD-0H4IZ AHVINIYd 3L :
01G2-€T¥ (08%) :XV4  060G-€T¥ (08%)
$82G8 euoziy ‘adwa]
peoy 101113 1se3 00T¢
UOISIAIQ S10NpoId plepuelsS dsa
— HNOH 9 NId
ODNISSOdD OddZ - ¢-INN tme XHAANI S NId
] . I_\ o ve g ESVHd ¥ NId
03WOHLK . ¥ HSVH4d € NId
. o o . dNNO¥MD :Z NId
MQHON&H o A0S+ T NI
_ wyo vz LY , ) ,
. wyo vz IHI
A
L OXIANICL L ——— 097X 03z ore o NO'G+ “
. 8 @
= s FOLOHINNOD
ddosy H AOTSH € LOoHdA4dH -TTVH
029 [4
. , wyo vz I—I wyo vz 1 \MWQOUZM
083SYHd<{(—— S o ery - vy ve
v ——K 87x 0¥3z
ST =
Try -1
4nz'z
u Jdosp H A 810 ——
. wyo vz ﬂolhl wyo vz %mﬁm NP
0V3ISVHd{——— © o ovy 6ed |—|
T —K v'x oy3z -
ZTor AT o
N 8ey AOG+
IDoHAAHd TIVH/JIHAODNH :€-¢Z
DNISSOdD Od¥HZ :Z-T A0S+
3 | a | o] | E] | v

A-13

Appendix A, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

10)99]9S }99443-||eH 40 Jopoouz-ainjeipenp/buissol)-01az Alepuodsag °¢|-y ainbi4

a

3 | a | )

- 8T J0 €T 198ySs ubisaa adsa :subisaqg 000Z ‘9T 19903100 ‘Aepuop :81eq v
. JaquinN 9zl
ASY S9TSOTVEY JushooN 's

d0L103173S 103443-1TVH 40 ¥3A0ONI-IYNLVYHAVYNO/ONISSOHYD-0d3IZ AMVYANODIS 3L

0TS2-€T¥ (08%) :XVd  0605-€Tv (08%)

UOISIAIQ S19NpOoId piepuelS dsa

¥8¢G8 eUOZUY ‘adwal
peoy jol||3 1se3 00T¢

DNISSOdD OdHZ :¢-INN AIVANOOHS

4do

Ly

8¢0

o ve

wyo vz wy
194

TIWOHLK
= 09y
Jdosy
120 MT
— wyo vz wyo vz 65y
6 +
TX3IANIK—— 8 o _ 85y Lsd
L
——-—<K o7 x 0oy¥3z ens - AC+
95y
4dosy
920 AO'G+
wyo vz wyo vz
9
183SYHd<K—— § S5y vsy

7 ————=<K g x 0¥3z ens

4doLy
§20
wyo vz

™

AT
€6y

A0S+
wyo ve

TYISYHdLL—— zsy

T —<K v x o¥3z ens

LOHAAHA-TIVH/JHAODONHE €-Z

ONISSO¥D OJaZ :Z-T
LOHNNOD

T84

AT
0S5y

AO'S+

dne'e
¥2o

+(
I\

HWNOH 9
XHAANI S

g HESVHd ¥ NId
'Y HSVHA *€
aNno¥d :¢Z
AO"G+ T

JOLOHNNOD

LOoHAAH -TIVH
/IHA0DNH

AIYANOOHS

A NO S0 ©

SC

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

A-14



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

$10}20UU0) uoisuedxy Jod “pL-y ainbi4

E] T T T 5 T ] T v
o1 8T Jo ¥T 198ys ubisa@ adsa :iaubisag 000Z ‘9T 1240120 ‘Aepuopy :ayeq a
1BQUNN | 8z =
Aoy S9TSOTVEY EmEnaon_ 1S a Eom||_|
AegrO— 8 L
sad 9 s vad T3NOH €8l
SYOLO3INNOD NOISNVdX3 140d dSA 8Pl caa$S v ¢ Rzad TX3ONI o
1ad z 1 0ad T83SYHd 1Az
0152-¢Tv (08%) :XV4  060S-€T¥ (08Y) T TvaSvHd - 081
T T
78258 eUOZIIY ‘adwa L
peoy jolj|3 1se3 00T¢
UoISIAIQ S10Npoid plepuels 4sd
€ 10d u||
= ACE+O—— 0T 6
— L8d 8 L 94d 03WOH YL
2 L¥0d sad M 9 5 W vad o0x3aNI  zw
H 01 6 e84 v € % 2ad 083SYHd e [
L3q 8 L OSIN  9ad 1ad 2 T ogd OV3ISYHd 0¥l
Sad 9 S %108 wEd (48
Lx:C 14 € < TaXL zEd
Tad I4 T 00XL o=d
T
z = z
= = = 1ds
NYD 0IDS 1108 Y
€ 5 € 5 € 5 £ Kos
4 X4 NYOSW z 0axy 14 Taxy 4 u osIn
g 3104 -
a/v mmng 1 K XLNYOSW 1 K oaxt 1 < TaxL T K 1son
[ o7 6] B Eil vir €I
8 L TINY
9 s 0TNY
v € BNV
N 4 T 8NV e
Aty
I_H| TMd
v 21104 z8s! v1 €l 2vsI
a/¥ dsa 185 08s| VS| [ ovs|
= £811nv4 za11nv4 £Y11NY4 0T 6 2vLInv4
VAEE+O——] 0T 6 18110V 0811nv4 TVLINYS 8 L ovLInv4
€ LNY 2 8 L ENY SaNMd yaNMd SYWMd, 9 S PYWMd €
9NV, & 9 S INY €aNMd zanmd EVAMd, ¥ € CYNMd
SNV, v € NY T8WMd 08WMd TYAMd [4 T ovAMd
PNV 4 T ONY
[
Bl
sng v¥iva |_|| sng_ssa¥aay |_||
TOMINOD SSE¥AAY AEE+O Y ABEHO A
AegrO—— 2T 1T m vTo el Mﬁm w A M «
IN3A3 90830 o 6 0319 £ T ) 2 T L
8 L sal o1 6 0T 6
9 s Sd/ 8 L Nm H L «
12 € M/ < 9 S 9 S
v z T ay/ H v € g v € il v
B z 1 2a z 1 v
iy T 0a v
T KIS
[sT0la) < lstola 1ST0lv ) < lsTolv
3 T a T E) T El T v

Appendix A, Rev. 3

A-15

Freescale Semiconductor



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

adedju] N9 paads-ybiH G-V ainbig

3 | a | ) E] | v
0'T 8T JO GT 199ys ubisaa adsa :subisag 0002 ‘9T 1890300 ‘Aepuop :a81eQ@ v
. JaquinN 92|
Aoy S9TS0TVE9 JuawWnooq IS

JOV4d3LNI NVO d33dS-HOIH  3jllL

0TGZ-€T¥ (08%) :XVd  060S-€T¥ (08Y)
¥8268 eUOZIIY ‘adwa]
peoy 101|13 1se3 00T¢

UOISIAIQ S19NPOId plepuels dsa

NOILVNIWYHAL
snd NYO

< o1 6 | ot 6 | 1062028¥0d
<~ 8 L= < 8 L=< anNo  3do1s
9 s < 9 S
v [ P — v £ INVD
s g ™ TNVD 2 1 U___,,__«w 1 Hnvo
=t vet 6TL [T F——— 43¥A  OX¥ | vimlem_z
£ 20/ axl K XL'NVOSW ||
dOLOENNOD SOd NVD JOIDIANNOD Snd NV¥D % m
NIVHO-ASIVA C N
A0"g+ 29
14
AOGH
3 I a I 2} | E] | v

Freescale Semiconductor

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

A-16



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

10}J28UU0) YL pue adeudju| jJabie] }SOH OVLr [9lleled "9L-Y @4nbi4

g I

E] I

] I

5
8T 10 9T 188yS

90eJI9]qUI DVLIL ToTTeIed

0 ubisag adsa usubisaq _ 0007 ‘S0 Jquiadaq ‘Aepsany :areq g
T -
Ay
. JaquinN 9zl
EN S9TS0TVE9 Jwawnaog IS S
vy
HOLO3INNOD OVLL ANV JOV4HILNI LIOHYL LSOH OVLL 137TvdVd 9Pl
0TS2-€TY (08Y) :XV4  060S-€T¥ (08Y) ALy
8258 BUOZIIY ‘adwa] 9.y oal
peoy 10113 1583 0012 AEE+
UoISIAIQ s1onpoid plepuels 4Sd
000V7L 000v¥L
== T030°UuOD HYLL
¢ 1 I 1541/ vezzang
v 3 2 oaL « 10
9 sl Rl
AN % 8 L
s % [ 000v¥L 000v7L 13538 0/4<
sy AR el
B3
AEE*
ACE+
) s1qesta
=  opejiejul 38bIe] ISOH
preog-uo
nszaa =
= MarreX9ILON vor wio s N T
T/4 103NNOD 1¥0d T o
ano 9z *—r+0 5
)2 T wyo 1§ o1
]
- 07 % e 001 1804 0l
yr's AE+ e, ;
Al Az —{T] 0oL 20A L¥0d *—pto0
694 o
Jry- sm—— 7 EAL | oz o |’
o
[ T ¢ o 89y 307 L¥0d XJI|00
L
syl o/ 5 e e T 01z 1S¥l 1¥0d/ g 00
VAT T g —o |
T
1L . - Tor T4l 1804 o
¥or 7T 9 ¥oI 180d 71O
SAL v AT R oze SWI 1804 T o
TAT 1271 o
13539 4 8¢ 99y 13539 1804 [4
) xl_||00||ﬂ|x
0z rﬂ
oy
IN3ar 150d
oz
oy

Appendix A, Rev. 3

A-17

Freescale Semiconductor



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

salddng jamod °/}-V @4nbi4

E) I a I B | Bl I ki
o1 8T Jo /T 198ys ubisag adsa Jaubisaqg 000Z ‘9T 12q0100 ‘Aepuopy :a1eQ a
. JaquinnN 8zl .
roy SOTS0TVEY | Siihoog 's = - "gE = A Az es
o
S317ddNS ¥IMOd 3L
0152-€TY (08%) :XV4  060S-€T¥ (08Y) I . . -
y8258 BUOZLY ‘adwal 8dl . Ldl . 9dL sdL . €dl . T
peoy 1013 1se3 00TZ INIOd LSHL INIOd LSHL INIOd LSHL INIOd ILSHL INIOd LSHL INIOd ILSHL
aNNoYd aNNOId AT EF aNNOID aNNOY¥YD DOTUYNY YAE €t
UOISIAIQ S10npoid piepuels dsd
. 69CEEON
, ol , =
' €T I . NW av3g 3L1¥Y34 I_l
' ) AAAS
' €1
¥ .
. LJ ' 410 Lo
, JOLYINDHA ' 02
. A0"S ANY AE"€ ' Qv38 3LIu¥34 . z
' VAEE+ O AN 0 AEE+
STt 2
20A0T H
aniy
9 4_| av3g 3L1¥¥3d *

AEE+O \AAAS v
1

o
O
>

L.

a31N3380
o1a31
Q3T dO0D ¥HMOd = - - - -
oLy 2anot T T T T B
8Ly anzy 0°'5-10692680W
s av3g 3L18¥34 aro ey
Mw :  LNoA  ano = L d—l 0073
2l _A
1NOA  NIA
¢ z e
A0S > od ACT LNdNT

za

€INN A0S+ otn

NI d4MOd TVYNIHLXH

TOOPINS

»

1a

Freescale Semiconductor

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

A-18



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

sajer) asedg pue siojioede) ssedAg -gL-v 2inbi4

El T T T 5 T T T v
o1 8T Jo 8T 198ys ubisa@ adsa :iaubisag 000Z ‘9T 1240120 ‘Aepuopy :ayeq a
JaquinN 8z
oy sotsoTvey | Joqunn s
S3LY9 JUVdS ANV SHOLIOVAYD SSYdAS 2L T T -
01SZ-€T7 (087) IX¥4  060-€T¥ (08Y) s s W's

¥0oV¥L ¥0OVYL ¥00VYL

78258 UOZIIY ‘adwa
peoy jolj|3 1se3 00T¢

UOISIAIQ S19NPOId piepuelS dSA

A-19

ASEE AEEF
" YODHPL " YODHVL FOLDIINNOD
snd viva

YOLOENNOD
Snd sSSHYAaY

YP¥CXOTIVL

' H ' H , H ' H ' H 't H 40 1(_\ ' 40 H ' ' 4n10'0 H 470 H '
4100 4nt0'0 L dnTo 4nt0'0 RELLYY [ 1) H 150 I_v\ \ 0% I_v\ , 6v0 I_v\ 8y0 I_v\ \
6€0 ' 970 . %) ' 75 ' ) . ) i , ) ,
€ ! H ' ! l_v\ , ! H ' ! I_V\ ' ! l_v\ , , Join+ AEE+ ” ' T . AEE+ AEE+ ”
' NG ' A0S, I AOGH ' AT, ' AOG+ i ' ' i
| eeENT | eeEHT  eeENT  eeENT | eeENT . v/a TvreEs EDVANEINI Wweis
NYD
, H ” , H , o H , ” H , ” W_‘ H H H H H H ,
el L 4T , oaneg , 410 i ) v ) . ) ) ,
00 l_v\ ' %0 H ) ) €0 H ' 8D H ' ELINY 4n10°0 4nTo 4n10°0 4nTo 4100 ELI)
. ) ! ' , . , 189 980 ) (] €€ 23] 169 '
' VAEE+ , ' AEE+ ' ' Aeer . vAEEH ” 1_\ 1_\ 1_\ 1_\ 1_\ 1_\ 1_\ '
AOLDENNOD /¥ SZZEXTN £-INn ! Lo e
HIA  dsa £08499d50
El T a T 5 T El I v

Appendix A, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

A-20



Appendix B

56F807EVM Bill of Material

Qty. Description Ref. Designators Vendor Part #s
Integrated Circuits
1 DSP56F807FV80 u1 Freescale, DSP56F807FV80
5 LM393 u3—ue6, U16 National, LM393M
1 74LCX244 U9 ON Semiconductor, MC74LCX244DW
2 74AC04 u12, U15 Fairchild, 74AC04SC
1 MC33269DT-5.0 u10 ON Semiconductor, MC33269DT-5.0
1 MC33269DT-3.3 u11 ON Semiconductor, MC33269DT-3.3
1 GS72116 u2 GSI, GS72116TP-12
1 MAX3245 u13 Maxim, MAX3245EEAI
1 MAX5251 u14 Maxim, MAX5251BEAP
1 PCA82C250T us Philips Semiconductor, PCA82C250T
1 74AC00 u18 Fairchild, 74AC00SC
Resistors
20 16K Q R8—R11, R16—R19, R24—R29, SMEC, RC73L2A16KOHMJT
R31, R32, R107, R108, R112, R113
10 MQ R4, R5, R12, R13, R20, R21, R30, SMEC, RC73L2ATMOHMJT
R33, R109, R114
18 51K Q R6, R7, R14, R15, R22, R23, R34, SMEC, RC73L2A5.1KOHMJT
R35, R69, R72, R73, R75,
R79—R81, R96, R110, R115
12 10K Q R82—R85, R117—R123, R125 SMEC, RC73L2A10KOHMJT
2 510 R70, R71 SMEC, RC73L2A510HMJT

Appendix B, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



Qty. Description Ref. Designators Vendor Part #s
Resistors (Continued)
3 47K Q R74, R76, R77 SMEC, RC73L2A47KOHMJT
1 470 Q R78 SMEC, RC73L2A4700HMJT
1 10M Q R1 SMEC, RC73L2A10MOHMJT
20 1KQ R38, R41, R44, R47, R50, R53, R56, | SMEC, RC73L2A1KOHMJT
R59, R62, R86—R95, R124
14 270 Q R64—R68, R98—R106 SMEC, RC73L2A2700HMJT
16 240 R39, R40, R42, R43, R45, R46, R48, | SMEC, RC73L2A240HMJT
R49, R51, R52, R54, R55, R57, R58,
R60, R61
1 120 Q, 1/4W R63 YAGEO, CFR 120QBK
Potentioneters
7 10K Q R2, R3, R36, R37, R97, R111, R116 | BC/MEPCOPAL, ST4B103CT
Inductors
4 1.0mH L1,L2,L3, L4 Panasonic, EXC-ELSA35V
LEDs
1 Red LED LED1 Hewlett-Packard, HSMS-C650
4 Yellow LED LED2, LED4, LEDG, LED8 Hewlett-Packard, HSMY-C650
5 Green LED LED3, LED5, LED7, LED9, LED10 Hewlett-Packard, HSMG-C650
Diodes
3 S2B-FM401 D1, D2, D3 Vishay, DL4001DICT
Capacitors
5 2.2uF, 50V DC C1—C3, C18,C24 NICHICON, UWX1H2R2MCR2GB
31 0.1uF C7—C17, C23, C29—C31, C33, SMEC, MCCE104K2NR-T1
C35, C37,C38, C40, C41, C43, C45,
C48, C50—C52, C54, C56, C65, C66
1 470uF, 16V DC C4 ELMA, RV-16V471MH10R
2 47uF, 16V DC C5, C6 ELMA, RV2-16V470M-R
8 470pF C19—C22, C25—C28 SMEC, MCCE471J2NO-T1

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

B-2

Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



Qty. Description Ref. Designators Vendor Part #s
Capacitors (Continued)
10 0.01uF C32,C34,C36, C39, C44, C46,C49, | SMEC, MCCE103K2NR-T1
C53, C55, C57
4 1.0uF, 50V DC C60—C63 NICHICON, UWX1HO010MCR1GB
Jumpers
8 3 x 1 Bergstick JG1,JG2, JG5, J14, J15,JG16,J16, | SAMTEC, TSW-103-07-S-S
JG17
4 4 x 2 Bergstick JG11, JG15, J23, J26 SAMTEC, TSW-104-07-S-D
6 1 x 2 Bergstick JG3, JG4, JG6, JG7, JG8, JGI SAMTEC, TSW-102-07-S-S
4 3 x 3 Bergstick JG10, JG12, JG13, JG14 SAMTEC, TSW-103-07-S-T
2 9 x 2 Bergstick J6, J7 SAMTEC, TSW-109-07-S-D
3 6 x 1 Bergstick J18, J21, J22 SAMTEC, TSW-106-07-S-S
6 5 x 2 Bergstick J9, J12, J17, J20, J24, J25 SAMTEC, TSW-105-07-S-D
2 4 x 1 Bergstick J13, J19 SAMTEC, TSW-104-07-S-S
3 7 x 2 Bergstick J3, J10, J11 SAMTEC, TSW-107-07-S-D
2 6 x 1 MTA J4,J5 AMP, MTA 640456-6
1 6 x 2 Bergstick J8 SAMTEC, TSW-106-07-S-D
2 20 x 2 Shrouded J1, J2 3M, 2540-6002UB
Test Points
8 1 x 1 Bergstick TP1—TP8 Samtec, TSW-101-07-S-S
Crystals
1 8.00MHz Crystal Y1 CTS, ATS08ASM-T
Connectors
1 DB25M Connector P1 AMPHENOL, 617-C025P-AJ121
1 2.1mm coax P2 Switch Craft, RAPC-722
Power Connector
1 DE9F Connector P3 AMPHENOL, 617-C009S-AJ120
Switches
5 SPST Pushbutton S1—S5 Panasonic, EVQ-PAD0O5R
1 SPDT Toggle S6 C&K, GT11MSCKE

Appendix A, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

B-3

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag

»

3

h =
T

& Q Ly

. < =

) N Q

2 N o | O
I8\ © | X

9 = N

> s E | @
b= Z | ®
> 8 | =
i L v
m §|s
N n | o™

»

2 ||l w ]

s |5 2 | o

8 |3 g ||

c (|2 aHR

DI |« [= | D

2 S| |9 ||l

o || ® o -

(== 2 | T o

e = |p |

)

14

c

.0

=

o

5

4 3

w

° N .
N € | e
8| |23
N 0 |

w ~ %6

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor



Symbols
+12V DC power supply 1-4
Numerics

16-bit +3.3V Hybrid Controller 2-1
4.0Amp power supply 2-13
4-Channel 10-bit Serial D/A 2-1
56F807 Technical Data Preface-x
64Kx16 bits of Data memory 2-1
64Kx16 bits of Program memory 2-1
8.00MHz crystal oscillator 2-1

A

A/D Preface-ix
A/D Port A-compatible peripheral 2-2
Analog-to-Digital

A/D Preface-ix

B

Back-EMF 2-23
signals 2-15

C

CAN Preface-ix
interface 2-1
CAN bus termination 2-1
CAN bypass 2-1
CAN in Automation
CiA Preface-ix
CAN interface 2-1
CAN physical layer peripheral 2-2
CAN Specification 2.0B Preface-x
CiA Preface-ix
CiA Draft Recommendation DR-303-1 Preface-x
Connector
A/D 2-33, 2-34
Address bus 2-32
CAN 2-36
Data bus 2-33
External Memory Control 2-29
PWM 2-36
SCI 2-34, 2-35
SPI 2-35

INDEX

Connectors

Peripheral Expansion 2-27
Controller Area Network

CAN Preface-ix

D

D/A Preface-ix
D/A converter 2-17
Data memory 2-5
Debugging 2-8
Development Card 2-1
Digital-to-Analog
D/A Preface-ix
DSP56800 Family Manual Preface-x
DSP56F801/803/805/807 User’s Manual Preface-x

E

Encoder/Hall-Effect
circuits 2-24
Encoder/Timer 2-30
Evalation Module
EVM Preface-ix
EVM Preface-ix
External Memory Control Signal 2-29
external memory expansion connectors 2-2
external oscillator frequency input 2-1

F
FSRAM 2-1, 2-5

G

General Purpose Input and Outpus
GPIO Preface-ix

GPIO Preface-ix, 2-28, 2-32
signals 2-16

H

Hall-Effect/Quadrature Encoder interface 2-1
Host Parallel Interface Connector 2-8
Host Target Interface 2-8

Index, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

Index-1

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



IC Preface-ix
Integrated Circuit
IC Preface-ix

J

Joint Test Action Group

JTAG Preface-ix
JTAG Preface-ix, 1-1, 2-1

connector 2-9
JTAG port interface 2-1
Jumper Group 1-3

JG1 1-3

JG10 1-3

JG11 1-3

JG12 1-3

JG13 1-3

JG14 1-3

JG151-3

JG16 1-3

JG17 1-3

JG2 1-3

JG3 1-3

JG4 1-3

JG5 1-3

JG6 1-3

JG7 1-3

JG8 1-3

JG9 1-3

L

Logic
motor bus over-current 2-1
motor bus over-voltage 2-1
motor zero crossing 2-1

Low-Profile Quad Flat Pack
LQFP Preface-ix

LQFP Preface-ix

motor bus
over-current 2-1
over-voltage 2-1
Motor Phase
signals 2-15
Motor Phase Current 2-23
MPIO Preface-ix, 2-28, 2-29, 2-30
port 2-31

MPIO-compatible peripheral 2-1
Multi Purpose Input and Output
MPIO Preface-ix

(0

On-board power regulation 2-2
OnCE Preface-ix, 1-1
On-Chip Emulation

OnCE Preface-ix

P

Parallel JTAG Host Target Interface 2-1

PCB Preface-ix

Phase Locked Loop
PLL Preface-ix

PLL Preface-ix

Port B GPIO-compatible peripheral 2-2
Port D GPIO-compatible peripheral 2-2
Port E GPIO-compatible peripheral 2-2

Printed Circuit Board

PCB Preface-ix
Program memory 2-5
Pulse Width Modulation

PWM Preface-ix
PWM Preface-ix
PWMA-compatible peripheral 2-2
PWMB-compatible peripheral 2-2

Q

Quad Encoder 2-23
Quadrature Decoder
interface port 2-30

Quadrature Encoder/Hall-Effect interface 2-23

R

RAM Preface-ix
Random Access Memory
RAM Preface-ix
Read-Only Memory

ROM Preface-ix
real-time debugging 2-8
ROM Preface-ix
RS-232

interface 2-6

level converter 2-6

schematic diagram 2-6
RS-232 interface 2-1

56F807EVM User Manual, Rev. 3

Index-2

Freescale Semiconductor

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



S

SCI Preface-ix
Serial Communications Port 2-34, 2-35
SCI0-compatible peripheral 2-1
SCI1-compatible peripheral 2-2
Serial Communications Interface
SCI Preface-ix
Serial Peripheral Interface
SPI Preface-ix
SPI Preface-ix
Serial Peripheral Interface 2-35
SPI-compatible peripheral 2-2
SRAM Preface-ix
external data 2-1
external program 2-1
Static Random Access Memory
SRAM Preface-ix

T
Timer-compatible peripheral 2-2

U

UART Preface-ix
UNI-3
Back-EMF 2-23
connector/interface 2-14
DC Bus Over-Voltage signal 2-19
Motor Drive interface 2-15
Motor interface
Primary 2-2
Secondary 2-3
Over-Voltage signal 2-21
UNI-3 connector/interface 2-14
Universal Asynchronous Receiver/Transmitter
UART Preface-ix

Y4

Zero-Crossing
circuits 2-24

Index, Rev. 3

Freescale Semiconductor

Index-3

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag



3084A208495dSA ‘084A20849GdSA 0102 +equeides o} Joud ssje}s pajiun 8y} ul 8jes Jo podwi 10} 8|BIs88I4 WOl a|ge|ieAe
10U ale Aualino alay pajedlpul siequinu Jed pue saul| jonpold pabeyoed-yog ‘UoISSILIWOY 8pel] [euoheUISIU| SB)BIS Pa)iuN 8} WOl J8pIo Ue Jo asnedag



How to Reach Us:

Home Page:
www.freescale.com

E-mail:
support@freescale.com

USA/Europe or Locations Not Listed:
Freescale Semiconductor

Technical Information Center, CH370
1300 N. Alma School Road

Chandler, Arizona 85224
+1-800-521-6274 or +1-480-768-2130
support@freescale.com

Europe, Middle East, and Africa:
Freescale Halbleiter Deutschland GmbH
Technical Information Center
Schatzbogen 7

81829 Muenchen, Germany

+44 1296 380 456 (English)

+46 8 52200080 (English)

+49 89 92103 559 (German)

+33 1 69 35 48 48 (French)
support@freescale.com

Japan:

Freescale Semiconductor Japan Ltd.
Headquarters

ARCO Tower 15F

1-8-1, Shimo-Meguro, Meguro-ku,
Tokyo 153-0064, Japan

0120 191014 or +81 3 5437 9125
support.japan@freescale.com

Asia/Pacific:

Freescale Semiconductor Hong Kong Ltd.
Technical Information Center

2 Dai King Street

Tai Po Industrial Estate

Tai Po, N.T., Hong Kong

+800 2666 8080
support.asia@freescale.com

For Literature Requests Only:

Freescale Semiconductor Literature Distribution Center
P.O. Box 5405

Denver, Colorado 80217

1-800-441-2447 or 303-675-2140

Fax: 303-675-2150
LDCForFreescaleSemiconductor@hibbertgroup.com

Information in this document is provided solely to enable system and
software implementers to use Freescale Semiconductor products. There are
no express or implied copyright licenses granted hereunder to design or
fabricate any integrated circuits or integrated circuits based on the
information in this document.

Freescale Semiconductor reserves the right to make changes without further
notice to any products herein. Freescale Semiconductor makes no warranty,
representation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any
particular purpose, nor does Freescale Semiconductor assume any liability
arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit, and specifically
disclaims any and all liability, including without limitation consequential or
incidental damages. “Typical” parameters that may be provided in Freescale
Semiconductor data sheets and/or specifications can and do vary in different
applications and actual performance may vary over time. All operating
parameters, including “Typicals”, must be validated for each customer
application by customer’s technical experts. Freescale Semiconductor does
not convey any license under its patent rights nor the rights of others.
Freescale Semiconductor products are not designed, intended, or authorized
for use as components in systems intended for surgical implant into the body,
or other applications intended to support or sustain life, or for any other
application in which the failure of the Freescale Semiconductor product could
create a situation where personal injury or death may occur. Should Buyer
purchase or use Freescale Semiconductor products for any such unintended
or unauthorized application, Buyer shall indemnify and hold Freescale
Semiconductor and its officers, employees, subsidiaries, affiliates, and
distributors harmless against all claims, costs, damages, and expenses, and
reasonable attorney fees arising out of, directly or indirectly, any claim of
personal injury or death associated with such unintended or unauthorized
use, even if such claim alleges that Freescale Semiconductor was negligent
regarding the design or manufacture of the part.

-

>~ freescale"
semiconductor

Freescale™ and the Freescale logo are trademarks of Freescale Semiconductor,
Inc. All other product or service names are the property of their respective owners.

This product incorporates SuperFlash® technology licensed from SST.
© Freescale Semiconductor, Inc. 2005. All rights reserved.

DSP56F807EVMUM
Rev. 3
07/2005

Because of an order from the United States International Trade Commission, BGA-packaged product lines and part numbers indicated here currently are not

available from Freescale for import or sale in the United States prior to September 2010: DSP56F807VF80, DSP56F807VF80E





